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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 4-4: Testing and measurement techniques —
Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

012

FOREWORD

he International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization” compr

gqll national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC jis te pro

ternational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and eleétronic field
his end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specificat
echnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as
ublication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National €ommittee interg

the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International,|\governmental and
overnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparations IEC collaborates cl
ith the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance With-conditions determine
greement between the two organizations.

he formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, asynearly as possible, an internat
onsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical ¢ommittee has representation frof
terested IEC National Committees.

FC Publications have the form of recommendations for international” use and are accepted by IEC Nat
ommittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made.tfo ensure that the technical content of]
ublications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for
isinterpretation by any end user.

h order to promote international uniformity, IEC National* Committees undertake to apply IEC Publica
ansparently to the maximum extent possible in their*national and regional publications. Any diverg
etween any IEC Publication and the corresponding.national or regional publication shall be clearly indicat
he latter.

FC itself does not provide any attestation of\conformity. Independent certification bodies provide confo
ssessment services and, in some areas, acecess to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for
rvices carried out by independent certification bodies.

Il users should ensure that they have(the latest edition of this publication.

o liability shall attach to IEC or its-directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts
embers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damag
ther damage of any nature| whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
xpenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
ublications.

ttention is drawn tolthe Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicatio
dispensable for the torrect application of this publication.

ttention is drawn'to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subje
atent rights’\JEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Intefnatjonal Standard |EC 61000-4-4 has been prepared by subcommittee 77B: H
frequency phenomena, of IEC technical committee 77: Electromagnetic compatibility.
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It forms Part 4-4 of IEC 61000. It has the status of a basic EMC publication in accordance
with IEC Guide 107, Electromagnetic compatibility — Guide to the drafting of electromagnetic
compatibility publications.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2004 and its
amendment 1 (2010) and constitutes a technical revision.

This third edition improves and clarifies simulator specifications, test criteria and test setups.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
77B/670/FDIS 77B/673/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

Thel list of all currently available parts of the IEC 61000 series, under the general fitle
Ele¢tromagnetic compatibility (EMC), can be found on the IEC web site.

Thel committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the |stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

e Withdrawn,

* feplaced by a revised edition, or
*+ hmended.

IMBRORTANT - The 'colour inside’ logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
thaj it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the cornect
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a
colpur printer.
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INTRODUCTION

61000 is published in separate parts, according to the following structure:

Part 1: General

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)
Definitions, terminology

Part 2: Environment

Par

Par

Par

Par
Par

Eac

Description of the environment

012

Classification of the environment
Compatibility levels

t 3: Limits

Emission limits

mmunity limits (in so far as they do not fall under the responsibility of the pro
committees)

t 4: Testing and measurement techniques
Measurement techniques

lesting techniques

t 5: Installation and mitigation guidelines
nstallation guidelines

Mitigation methods and devices

l 6: Generic standards

t 9: Miscellaneous

h part is further subdivided into several parts, published either as international stand

or as technical specifications or technical reports, some of which have already been publis|

as
nuni

Thig

sections. Others are published. with the part number followed by a dash and a sec
ber identifying the subdivision.(example: IEC 61000-6-1).

related to electrical fast,transients/bursts.

Huct

rds
hed
ond

part is an international standard which gives immunity requirements and test proceddres
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 4-4: Testing and measurement techniques —
Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

Scope

Thig part of IEC 61000 relates to the immunity of electrical and electronic equipmen

rep
to
test

to

titive electrical fast transients. It gives immunity requirements and test procedurgs related
lectrical fast transients/bursts. It additionally defines ranges of test levels and-establishes
procedures.

Thel| object of this standard is to establish a common and reproducible reference in orddgr to

eva

transient/bursts on supply, signal, control and earth ports. The test~method documente

this
ors

NOT]

As dlso stated in Guide 107, the IEC product committees are responsible for determining whether this imm

test
perfd

The

uate the immunity of electrical and electronic equipment when subjected to electrical

lystem against a defined phenomenon.

E  As described in IEC Guide 107, this is a basic EMC publication €of use by product committees of the

rmance criteria. 1
standard defines:

est voltage waveform;

range of test levels;

est equipment;

calibration and verification procedures of test equipment;
est setups;

est procedure.

fast
0 in

part of IEC 61000 describes a consistent method to assess the\immunity of an equipnpent

IEC.
bnity

standard is applied or not, and if applied, they are responsible for)determining the appropriate test levelg and

The| standard gives spgtifications for laboratory and in situ tests.

2 |Normative references

Thel following/documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document jand
are |indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies.|For
undpted “references, the Ilatest edition of the referenced document (including Jany
amd ndmnnte) alnlnlipq

IEC 60050-161:1990, International  Electrotechnical ~ Vocabulary @~ -  Chapter 161:

Electromagnetic compatibility

3

3.1

Terms, definitions and abbreviations

Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions of IEC 60050-161, as well as the
following apply.

1 TC 77 and its subcommittees are prepared to co-operate with product committees in the evaluation of the value
of particular immunity tests for their products.
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NOTE Several of the most relevant terms and definitions from IEC 60050-161 are presented among the
definitions below.

3.1.1

auxiliary equipment

AE

equipment necessary to provide the equipment under test (EUT) with the signals required for
normal operation and equipment to verify the performance of the EUT

3.1.2
burst
seqg[ence of a Imited number of diStct pUiSes or an osciliation of imited duration

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-02-07]

3.1B
calipration
set jof operations which establishes, by reference to standards, the relationship which exists,
under specified conditions, between an indication and a result of a measurément

Notel 1 to entry: This term is based on the "uncertainty" approach.
Notel 2 to entry: The relationship between the indications and the results of measurement can be expressed, in

prindiple, by a calibration diagram.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-311:2001, 311-01-09]

3.1.4
coupling
intefaction between circuits, transferring energy. from one circuit to another

3.1
common mode (coupling)
simpltaneous coupling to all lines versis the ground reference plane

3.16
coupling clamp
dev|ce of defined dimenSions and characteristics for common mode coupling of [the
distprbance signal to the circuit under test without any galvanic connection to it

3157
coupling network
elegtrical circuit for the purpose of transferring energy from one circuit to another

3.1.9

degradation (of performance)

undesired departure in the operational performance of any device, equipment or system from
its intended performance

Note 1 to entry: The term "degradation" can apply to temporary or permanent failure.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-01-19]

3.1.10
EFT/B
electrical fast transient/burst


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d40d25f8de7f979e6239cc62a1900302

61000-4-4 © |IEC:2012 -9-

3.1.11

electromagnetic compatibility

EMC

ability of an equipment or system to function satisfactorily in its electromagnetic environment
without introducing intolerable electromagnetic disturbances to anything in that environment

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-01-07]

3.1.12
EUT
equipment under test

3.1113

ground reference plane
GRP
flat conductive surface whose potential is used as a common reference

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-04-36]

3.114

immunity (to a disturbance)
abillty of a device, equipment or system to perform without degradation in the presence of an
elegtromagnetic disturbance

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-01-20]

3.1/15
port
parficular interface of the EUT with the external electromagnetic environment

3.1116

pulse width
intefval of time between the first and Yast instants at which the instantaneous value readghes
50 % value of the rising and falling_edge of the pulse

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-702:1992, 702-03-04, modified]

3.1.17

riseg time
intefval of time between the instants at which the instantaneous value of a pulse first reaches
10 % value and_then the 90 % value

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-02-05, modified]

3.1/18
transient
pertaining to or designating a phenomenon or a quantity which varies between two
consecutive steady states during a time interval which is short compared with the time-scale
of interest

[IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-02-01]

3.1.19
unsymmetric mode (coupling)
single line coupling versus the ground reference plane
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3.1.20

verification
set of operations which is used to check the test equipment system (e.g. the test generator
and the interconnecting cables) and to gain confidence that the test system is functioning
within the specifications given in Clause 6

Note 1 to entry: The methods used for verification may be different from those used for calibration.

Note 2 to entry: For the purposes of this basic EMC standard this definition is different from the definition giv

IEC

60050-311:2001, 311-01-13.

enin

3.2| Abbreviations

AE Auxiliary Equipment

CDN Coupling/Decoupling Network
EFT/B Electrical Fast Transient/Burst
EMC ElectroMagnetic Compatibility
ES( ElectroStatic Discharge

EUT Equipment Under Test

GRP Ground Reference Plane

MU Measurement Uncertainty

PE Protective Earth

TnU Terminator non Linearity

4 |[General

The

cou

Significant for the test are the high amplitude, the short rise time, the high repet

freq

The]
sub
tran

5

The
sign

uency, and the low energy of‘the transients.

sients (interruption:Qf inductive loads, relay contact bounce, etc.).

Test levels

preferred test levels for the electrical fast transient test, applicable to power, con
al andearth ports of the equipment are given in Table 1.

repetitive fast transient test is a testiwith bursts consisting of a number of fast transieFts,

test is intended to demonstrate the immunity of electrical and electronic equipment wj
ected to types of transient disturbances such as those originating from switching

bled into power, control, signal afld earth ports of electrical and electronic equipmgnt.

tion

hen

trol,
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Table 1 — Test levels

Open circuit output test voltage and repetition frequency of the impulses

Power ports, earth port (PE) and cg:rgtlr'?ll ports
Level Voltage peak Repetition frequency Voltage peak Repetition frequency
kV kHz kV kHz
1 0,5 5 or 100 0,25 5 or 100
2 1 5 or 100 0,5 5 or 100
3 2 5 or 100 1 5 or 100
4 4 5 or 100 2 5 or. 100
x?2 Special Special Special Special

The |luse of 5 kHz repetition frequency is traditional, however, 100 kHz is closer to reality.~Product comm
shodld determine which frequencies are relevant for specific products or product types.

ittees

With|some products, there may be no clear distinction between power ports and signal ports, in which case it|is up

to prpduct committees to make this determination for test purposes.

& nx" can be any level, above, below or in between the others. The level shallbe specified in the dedicated
dquipment specification.

For|selection of test levels, see Annex B.

6 [Test equipment

6.1| Overview

Thel calibration procedures of 6.2.3, 6.3.2:and 6.4.2 ensure the correct operation of the [test

gengrator, coupling/decoupling networks,\and other items making up the test setup so that|the

intended waveform is delivered to the EUT.

6.2 Burst generator

6.2.1 General

The] simplified circuit diagfam of the generator is given in Figure 1. The circuit elements|C,,

Rs, IRy, and Cy are sélected so that the generator delivers a fast transient under open circuit

confd
shall

itions and withja 50 Q resistive load. The effective output impedance of the gener
be 50 Q.

ator
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Components
high-voltage source

. charging resistor

Cc
S

m

O X1 WO X1/ C

q d.c. blocking capacitor

Switch high-voltage switch

e the required rise time.

aged.

racteristics:

olarity:
utput.type:
.c/ blecking capacitor

energy storage capacitor
impulse duration shaping resistor

impedance matching resistor

2 Characteristics of the fast transient/burst generator

positive/negative
coaxial, 50 Q
(10 £ 2) nF

1 QL

E The characteristics of the switch together with stray elementsi{inductance and capacitance) of the I3

Figure 1 — Simplified circuit diagram'showing major elements
of a fast transient/burst generator

characteristics of the fast transient/burst generator are the following.

Dutput voltage range with 1 000,Q load shall be at least 0,24 kV to 3,8 kV.
Dutput voltage range with 50-Q load shall be at least 0,125 kV to 2 kV.

- I

. £
PCLUUUTT ITCYUCTIVY.

— relation to a.c. mains:

— burst duration:

(see Figure 2)

— burst period:

(see Figure 2)

— wave shape of the pulse
e« into 50 Q load

tseeTabte 27 +26-%
asynchronous
(15 £ 3) ms at 5 kHz

(0,75 + 0,15) ms at 100 kHz

(300 £ 60) ms

rise time ¢, = (6 £ 1,5) ns

pulse width ¢,, = (50 £ 15) ns

peak voltage = according to Table 2, 10 %

-12 - 61000-4-4 © IEC:2012
Switch
Rm Cq 50 Q
. 3 H coaxial
¢ output
Rs
- IEC 635(2

yout

generator shall be capable of operating under short-circuit conditions without bging
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(see Figure 3for the 50 Q wave shape)
« into 1000 Q load rise time ¢, = (5 = 1,5) ns

pulse width ¢, = 50 ns, with a tolerance of
-15ns to +100 ns

peak voltage = according to Table 2, +20 %
(see Note 1 of Table 2)

c

Pulse

\{

200 ps at 5 kHz

P

10 ps at 100 kHz

1/repetition frequency

U

/ Burst

15 ms t
atSkHz Burst duration

0,75 ms
at 100 kHz

Burst period 300 ms

\ 4

IEC 636/12

Figure 2 — Representation of an electrical fast transient/burst

Normalized voltage
ST 7 /5 N
o
(&)

o

50 100 150 200 250 300

N :

1,0 T

0,9
0,8
0,7
0,6
0,5
0,4
0,3
0,2
0,1

. 0 s

Normalized voltage

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
ns

IEC 637/12

Figure 3 — Ideal waveform of a single pulse into a 50 Q load
with nominal parameters ¢, = 5 ns and 7, = 50 ns
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The formula of the ideal waveform of Figure 3, vgg1(?), is as follows:

neFT
t
o -t
V1 . T1 .e 2
kEFT P NgFT
1+ —
74

Verr (1) = K,

where

+ =€

1
71 ( ngpT Ty |PEFT
72 7

v i§ maximum or peak value of the open-circuit voltage (k, = 1 means.normalized voltage)

v4 40,92 74 =3,5ns 75 =51ns ngpr = 1,8

NOTE The origin of this formula is given in IEC 62305-1:2010, Annex B:

6.2

B3 Calibration of the characteristics of the fast.transient/burst generator

The| test generator characteristics shall be calibrated in order to establish that they meet
reqlirements of this standard. For this purpose;\the following procedure shall be undertakq

The

respectively and the voltage monitoredswith an oscilloscope. The -3 dB bandwidth of

osc
bec

lloscope shall be at least 400.MHz. The test load impedance at 1 000 Q is likel
bme a complex network. The characteristics of the test load impedance are:

50+ 1) Q;

1 000 + 20) Q; the resistance measurement is made at d.c.

The| tolerance of thegdnsertion loss of both test loads shall not exceed as follows:

p +1 dB up te-100 MHz
p +3 dB-ffom 100 MHz up to 400 MHz.

The| following parameters shall be measured:

neak voltage:
™ =T

the
n.

test generator output shall be connected to a 50 Q@ and 1 000 Q coaxial termination

the
to

For each of the set voltages of Table 2, measure the output voltage with a 50 Q load

[Vp (50 Q)]. This measured voltage shall be Vo (50 Q), with a tolerance of +10 %.

With the same generator setting (set voltage), measure the voltage with a 1 000 Q load
[Vp (1 000 Q)]. This measured voltage shall be Vo (1 000 Q), with a tolerance of +20 %.

e rise time for all set voltages;

e pulse width for all set voltages;

e repetition frequency of the pulses within one burst for any one set voltage;
e burst duration for any one set voltage;

e burst period for any one set voltage.
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Table 2 — Output voltage peak values and

— 15 -

repetition frequencies

Set voltage V _ (open circuit) V (1000 Q) V_(50 Q) Repetition
P P P frequency
kv kV kV kV kHz
0,25 0,25 0,24 0,125 5 or 100
0,5 0,5 0,48 0,25 5 or 100
1 1 0,95 0,5 5 or 100
2 2 1,9 1 5 or 100
4 4 3,8 2 5 or 100

Mg¢asures should be taken to ensure that stray capacitance is kept to a minimum.

ti

reflected in the table above.

the set voltage, as shown in column Vo (1 000 Q). The reading Vo at 1 000 Q = Vo (open circuit) multipli
mes 1 000/1 050 (the ratio of the test load to the total circuit impedance of 1 000 Q plus 50.Q).

NPTE 1 Use of a 1 000 Q load resistor will automatically result in a voltage reading that is 5 % lower than

1%
[oR

NQTE 2 With the 50 Q load, the measured output voltage is 0,5 times the value. 6f the unloaded voltage ps

6.3| Coupling/decoupling network for a.c./d.c. power-port

6.3.

The

The

The]

1 Characteristics of the coupling/decoupling network

coupling/decoupling network is used for testswof a.c./d.c. power ports.
circuit diagram (example for a three-phase power port) is given in Figure 4.

typical characteristics of the coupling/decoupling network are the following:

Hecoupling inductor with ferrjte: >100 puH;

coupling capacitors: 33 nF.
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Signal from test generator
~

o |
L e _— e &
T s | .
Lo i D ®
AQ/DC L 3 Co— I ]
supply . - - : EUT
L | Co I
: N
® D — T
N L Cc** I
PE - — 1 pe
>100 pH Ferrites
Filtering Cc=33nF
| Connected to earth
Decoupling section i Coupling section ;
IEC 638/12
Components

L1, U2, L3, phases

N neutral
PE protective earth
(] coupling capacitors

C

Figure 4 — Coupling/decoupling network for a.c./d.c.
power mains supply ports/terminals

6.3.2 Calibration of the coupling/decoupling network

Medsurement equipment that is specified as suitable to perform the calibrations defined in
6.2.3 shall also.be used for the calibration of the characteristics of the coupling/decougling
netyork.

The| coupling/decoupling network shall be calibrated with a generator, which has been shpwn
to be.eompliant with the requirements of 6.2.3.

The waveform shall be calibrated in common mode coupling, this means to couple the
transients to all lines simultaneously. The waveform shall be individually calibrated for each
coupling line at each output terminal (L1, L2, L3, N and PE) of the coupling/decoupling
network with a single 50 Q termination to reference ground. Figure 5 shows one of the five
calibration measurements, the calibration of L1 to reference ground.

NOTE 1 Verifying each coupling line separately is done to ensure that each line is properly functioning and
calibrated.

Care should be taken to use coaxial adapters to interface with the output of the CDN.

The connection between the output of the CDN and the coaxial adapter should be as short as
possible; but not to exceed 0,1 m.
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The calibration is performed with the generator output at a set voltage of 4 kV. The generator
is connected to the input of the coupling/decoupling network. Each individual output of the
CDN (normally connected to the EUT) is terminated in sequence with a 50 Q load while the
other outputs are open. The peak voltage and waveform are recorded for each polarity.

Rise time of the pulses shall be (5,5 + 1,5) ns.
Pulse width shall be (45 + 15) ns.

Peak voltage shall be (2 + 0.2) kV, according to Table 2.

NOTE 2 The values shown above are the result of the calibration method of the CDN.

The| residual test pulse voltage on the power inputs of the coupling/decoupling network when
the [EUT and the power network are disconnected shall not exceed 400 V when measured
indijidually at each input terminal (L1, L2, L3, N to PE) with a single 50 Q termination jand
whegn the generator is set to 4 kV and the coupling/decoupling network is set'in common mjode
coupling, this means to couple the transients to all lines simultaneously-

Signal from test generator

Power

supply
bort

L4

Lo
Opgn Decoupling Ls H Termination

Ls network resistor
50 Q

PE

Reference ground :L .

IEC 639/12

Figure 5 — Calibration of the waveform at the output of the
coupling/decoupling network

6.4 Capacitive coupling clamp
6.4.1 General

The clamp provides the ability of coupling the fast transients/bursts to the circuit under test
without any galvanic connection to the terminals of the EUT's ports, shielding of the cables or
any other part of the EUT.

The coupling capacitance of the clamp depends on the cable diameter, material of the cables
and cable shielding (if any).

The device is composed of a clamp unit (made, for example, of galvanized steel, brass,
copper or aluminium) for housing the cables (flat or round) of the circuits under test and shall
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be placed on a ground reference plane. The ground reference plane shall extend beyond the
clamp by a least 0,1 m on all sides.

The clamp shall be provided at both ends with a high-voltage coaxial connector for the
connection of the test generator at either end. The generator shall be connected to that end of
the clamp which is nearest to the EUT.

When the coupling clamp has only one HV coaxial connector, it should be arranged so that
the HV coaxial connector is closest to the EUT.

The[ clamp itself shall be closed as much as possible fo provide maximum cougling
cappcitance between the cable and the clamp.

An pxample of the mechanical arrangement of the coupling clamp is given in Eigure 6. [The
follgwing dimensions shall be used:

_ower coupling plate height: (100 £ 5) mm
_ower coupling plate width: (140 £ 7) mm

_ower coupling plate length: (1 000 + 50) mm

The| coupling method using the clamp is used for tests on(lines connected to signal jand
confrol ports. It may also be used on power ports only if\the coupling/decoupling network
defined in 6.3 cannot be used (see 7.3.2.1).

Dimensions in millimetres
All dimensions are 5 %

1000

A
v

70 [] [] [] o *) ] <]

High-voltage
Coupling plates coaxial connectg

=

High-volf]
coaxial cpnnector

Insulating supports IEC 640/1

Figure 6 — Example of a capacitive coupling clamp

6.4.2 Calibration of the capacitive coupling clamp

Measurement equipment that is specified as suitable to perform the calibrations defined in
6.2.3 shall also be used for the calibration of the characteristics of the capacitive coupling
clamp.

A transducer plate (see Figure 7) shall be inserted into the coupling clamp and a connecting
adapter with a low inductance bond to ground shall be used for connection to the
measurement terminator/attenuator. A setup is given in Figure 8.
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Dimensions in millimetres

1050+5

Connected to adapter

/

IEC

Figure 7 — Transducer plate for coupling clamp calibration

The] transducer plate shall consist of a metallic sheet 120 mm x 1 050.mm of maxin

0,5
at |

mm thickness, insulated on top and bottom by a dielectric sheet of ,5‘mm. Insulatio
pbast 2,5 kV on all sides shall be guaranteed in order to avoid the.clamp contacting

tranfsducer plate. At one end it is connected by a maximum of 30.mm long low impeda

con
cou
cou

hection to the connecting adapter. The transducer plate shall lhe’placed in the capac
bling clamp such that the end with the connection is aligned with the end of the lo
bling plate. The connecting adapter shall support a low impedance connection to gro

reference plane for grounding of the 50 Q coaxial measurément terminator/attenuator.

dist
not

Ance between the transducer plate and the 50 Q measurement terminator/attenuator s
exceed 0,1 m.

NOTE The clearance between the upper coupling plate and\transducer plate is not significant.

Thel waveform shall be calibrated with a single 50 Q termination.

The| clamp shall be calibrated with a generator, which has been shown to be compliant

the

requirements of 6.2.2 and 6.2.3.

Thel calibration is performed with the generator output voltage set to 2 kV.

EFT/
gene

<0,1m
o <9
3 fTransducer plate Capacitive coupling clamp
ator B e e e E#]]]}] —» To oscilloscopd

Connecting adapter

a
q H dﬂﬂ \ 50 Q terminator/atte]

//) 1111777777777, 777/ 7] i
Ground reference plane [EC

641/12

hum
n of
the
nce
tive
wer
und
The
hall

ith

b

huator

642/12

Figure 8 — Calibration of a capacitive coupling clamp using the transducer plate

The generator is connected to the input of the coupling clamp.

The peak voltage and waveform parameters are recorded at the transducer plate output
located at the opposite end of the clamp.

The waveform characteristics shall meet the following requirements:

e rise time (5 £ 1,5) ns;
e pulse width (50 £ 15) ns;
e peak voltage (1 000 + 200) V.
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7 Test setup

7.1 General
Different types of tests are defined based on test environments. These are:

— type (conformance) tests performed in laboratories;
— in situ tests performed on equipment in its final installed condition.

The preferred test method is that of type tests performed in laboratories.

Thel EUT shall be arranged in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions for installaltion
(if any).

7.2| Test equipment
7.21 General
Thel test setup includes the following equipment (see Figure 9):

— pround reference plane;
— poupling device (network or clamp);
— fecoupling network, if appropriate;

— lest generator.

Cqupling/decoupling sections

shill be mounted directly on Lines/terminals
th¢ reference ground plane to be'tested
Bgnding connectors shall be
as|short as possible EUT
Lines Decoupling ‘ Coupling B Insulating
I network T device ] support
[4! GDX
az 2 & 2 /M 2
| - al =
— Ground reference plane D —
Electrical Tast Grounding connection according
t ient/burst to the manufacturer’s specification
ranggeriaurs 3 Length to be specified in the test plan
generaor
7 S/
Groundireference plane A IEC 643/1p

Figure 9 — Block diagram for electrical fast transient/burst
immunity test

7.2.2 Verification of the test instrumentation

The purpose of verification is to ensure that the EFT/B test setup is operating correctly
between calibrations. The EFT/B test setup includes:

— EFT/B generator;

— CDN;

— capacitive coupling clamp;

— interconnection cables.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d40d25f8de7f979e6239cc62a1900302

61000-4-4 © |IEC:2012 -21-

To verify that the system functions correctly, the following signals should be checked:

— EFT/B signal present at the output terminal of the CDN;
— EFT/B signal present at the capacitive coupling clamp.

It is sufficient to verify that burst transients (see Figure 2) are present at any level by using
suitable measuring equipment (e.g. oscilloscope) without an EUT connected to the system.

Test laboratories may define an internal control reference value assigned to this verification
procedure.

An |example of the verification procedure of the capacitive coupling clamp is given in
Figyre 10.

Oscilloscope

A,

¢
EFT/B Capacitive coupling clamp
generator ! “
@ l:l
u
Ground reference plane 50 Q terminator/attenugtor

EC 644/12

Figure 10 — Example of a verification setup of the capacitive coupling clamp

7.3| Test setup for type tests performed in laboratories
7.3 Test conditions

Thel| following requirements-'apply to tests performed in laboratories with the environmental
reference conditions specified in 8.1.

Flogr standing EUTs_and equipment designed to be mounted in other configurations, un|ess
othg¢rwise mentioned, shall be placed on a ground reference plane and shall be insulated from
it by an insulating support with a thickness of (0,1 £ 0,05) m including non condudtive
rollgr/castors-(sée Figure 11).
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T
V >0,5 m >0’5 m ;‘
1,0m !
AE AC mains
. 0,5m Capacitive % supply
AC malnsA < coupling EUT

A
v
o
[
3
va
o
[y
3
IV
(=}
Tm
3

suppty oMy N
< 0,1m[ 7
EFT/ | R - e
genetator (A) 0,1 m4 : A
Contact to the ground Insulating
coliiina/ reference plane support
olipling )
degoupling . : 4 LTJSUI?)TQ EFT/B Grounding connection according to
nefwork (A) 2 ‘ Ground PP generator (B)  the manufacturer's specifiction
reference Length to be specified in the test plan
plane
Grounding
cable

IEC 645/12

—

\) location for supply line coupling

(B) location for signal lines coupling

Figure 11 — Example of a testsetup for laboratory type tests

Tabje-top equipment and equipment normally mounted on ceilings or walls as well as built-in
equjpment shall be tested with the EUT*located (0,1 £ 0,01) m above the ground refergnce
plane.

Testing of large table-top equipment or multiple systems can be performed on the flpor;
maihtaining the same distances’as for the test setup of table-top equipment.

Thel| test generator and. the coupling/decoupling network shall be bonded to the ground
reference plane.

The| ground reference plane shall be a metallic sheet (copper or aluminium) of 0,25|mm
minjmum thickness; other metallic materials may be used, but they shall have at I¢ast
0,6% mm minimum thickness.

Thel minimum size of the ground reference plane is 0,8 m x 1 m. The actual size dependg on
the dimensions of the EUT.

The ground reference plane shall project beyond the EUT by at least 0,1 m on all sides.
The ground reference plane shall be connected to protective earth (PE) for safety reasons.

The EUT shall be arranged and connected to satisfy its functional requirements, according to
the equipment installation specifications.

The minimum distance between the EUT and all other conductive structures (including the
generator, AE and the walls of a shielded room), except the ground reference plane, shall be
more than 0,5 m.
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All cables to the EUT shall be placed on the insulation support 0,1 m above the ground
reference plane. Cables not subject to electrical fast transients shall be routed as far as
possible from the cable under test to minimize the coupling between the cables.

The EUT shall be connected to the earthing system in accordance with the manufacturer's
installation specifications; no additional earthing connections are allowed.

The connection impedance of the coupling/decoupling network earth cables to the ground
reference plane and all bondings shall provide a low inductance.

Either a direct coupling network or a capacitive clamp shall be used for the application of|the

test|voltages. The test voltages shall be coupled to all of the EUT ports in turn includingthose

betyeen two units of equipment involved in the test, unless the length of the intercohnecting

cable makes it impossible to test (see Figure 12).

1,0m > 1,0m
EUT EUT
Capacitive
coupling
AC mains supply clamp AC mains supply
: L~
T A/ 7 A/ 7
Insulating | Insulating #
support Ground reference support
plane
Ground|ng connection according to Grounding connection according to
the marjufacturer’s specification the manufacturer’s specification
Length o be specified in the test plan M Length to be specified in the test plan
To EFT/B generator IEC 646/12

Equipment without-cables provided should be tested according to the operating/installation instruction or wjth a

worst case scénario.

NOTE (/The'cable length to be tested is usually specified by product committees.

Figure 12 — Example of test setup using a floor standing system of two EUTs
Equipment with elevated cable entries shall be set up as outlined in Figure 13.

Decoupling networks or common mode absorbing devices shall be used to protect auxiliary
equipment and public networks.

When using the coupling clamp, the minimum distance between the coupling plates and all
other conductive surfaces (including the generator), except the ground reference plane
beneath the coupling clamp and beneath the EUT, shall be at least 0,5 m.

The distance between any coupling devices and the EUT shall be (0,5 - 0/+0,1) m for table-
top equipment testing, and (1,0 + 0,1) m for floor standing equipment, unless otherwise
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specified in product standards. When it is not physically possible to apply the distances
mentioned above, other distances can be used and shall be recorded in the test report.

The cable between the EUT and the coupling device, if detachable, shall be as short as
possible to comply with the requirements of this clause. If the manufacturer provides a cable
exceeding the distance between the coupling device and the point of entry of the EUT, the
excess length of this cable shall be bundled and situated at a distance of 0,1 m above the
ground reference plane. When a capacitive clamp is used as a coupling device, the excess
cable length shall be bundled at the AE side.

Parts—of-the EbFwith-interconnectingcabtesof atengthtess—than3-m—which—arenot-tested,
shall be placed on the insulating support. The parts of the EUT shall have a distance of-Q,6 m
between them. Excess cable length shall be bundled.

Examples of the test setup for laboratory tests are given in Figure 11to 14.

1,0m
EUT EFT/B generator
PN | PEIS > Ground reference plane
0,5m|J0,5m
1 ’ m D.
—T
Cable
0,5 m| i E
Capacitive
Grounding cornection according to coupling
Insulating ~ the manufacturer's specification clamp or CDN

support Length to be specified in the test plan

IEC 647/12

Figure 13:= Example of a test setup for equipment with elevated cable entries

7.32 Methods of coupling the test voltage to the EUT
7.3.2:1 General

The method of coupling the test voltage to the EUT is dependent on the type of EUT port (as
indicated below).

7.3.2.2 Power ports

An example for the test setup for direct coupling of the EFT/B disturbance voltage via a
coupling/decoupling network is given in Figure 14. This is the preferred method of coupling to
power ports.

For equipment having a power port with no earth terminal, the test voltage is only applied to L
and N lines.
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For floor standing equipment
1,0m=0,1m

For table top equipment

0’5+(()),1 m EFT/B generator

EUT

Filtering

q

q
g |

—

AT

o
—» e

If a
met

7.3.

The
app

:77 Cc Z1 ¢
L - T AC/DE

- : A % mains,supply

Coupling/decoupling
m ¥ network "q
Rz 7 oz

7% XA
Insulating \Ground reference plane —
support . . .
Grounding connection according to
the manufacturer’s specification
Length to be specified in the test plan IEC 648,
Components

PE protective earth
neutral
phase

decoupling inductive

oONF Zz

coupling capacitor

Figure 14 — Example of'a test setup for direct coupling
of the test voltage to a.c./d:c. power ports for laboratory type tests

suitable coupler/decoupler is:iot available, e.g. for a.c. mains currents >100 A, alterng
hods can be employed, as follows:

p in case of common.and unsymmetric modes, direct injection using the (33 + 6,6
capacitors is thewpreferred coupling mode;

p if direct injection'is not practical, the capacitive clamp is used.
2.3 Signahand control ports

examples in Figure 11and Figure 12 show how to use the capacitive coupling clamp
icationof the disturbance test voltage to signal and control ports. The cable shal

plag

be dppropriately decoupled

ed in“the centre of the coupling clamp. Non-tested or auxiliary equipment connected

tive

nF

for
be
may

7.3.

2.4 Earth terminal

The test point on the metallic enclosure of equipment having a power port with earth terminal
shall be the terminal of the protective earth conductor.

In case a CDN cannot be used, the test voltage shall be applied to the protective earth (PE)
connection through a (33 + 6,6) nF coupling capacitor
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7.4 Test setup for in situ tests
7.41 Overview

In situ tests may be applied only when agreed between manufacturer and customer. It has to
be considered that the test itself may be destructive to the EUT and other co-located
equipment may be damaged or otherwise unacceptably affected.

The equipment or system shall be tested in the final installed conditions. In situ tests shall be
performed without coupling/decoupling networks in order to simulate the actual
electromagnetic environment as closely as possible.

If efuipment or system other than the EUT are unduly affected during the test, decoupling
networks shall be used by agreement between the user and the manufacturer.

7.42 Test on power ports and earth ports
Thel test voltage shall be applied simultaneously between a ground refergnce plane and|the

power supply terminals, a.c. or d.c., and the protective or functionalCearth port on the EUT
cab|net (see Figure 15).

@ AC power port

L1l L3

N Test point PE terminal

on the cabinet
PE

EUT
Tq peripherals B33 nF EFT/B AC mains supply
< '@test generator| >
. ’
[ ] r
, Ne
‘ Ground reference plane Protective
earth
Gfounding connection according to
thg manufacturer’s specification a . . o
Ldngth to be specifiediinthe test plan DC terminals shall be treated in a similar way
b . .
Coupling capacitor(s) EC 6a0bi2

Components
PE protective earth
N neutral

L1, L2, L3 phases

Figure 15 — Example for in situ test on a.c./d.c. power ports and protective earth
terminals for stationary, floor standing EUT

A ground reference plane as described in 7.3.1 shall be mounted near the EUT and connected
to the protective earth conductor at the power mains.

The EFT/B generator shall be located on the ground reference plane and connected to the
coupling capacitor(s) by a coaxial cable. The shield of the coaxial cable shall not be
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connected at the capacitor end. The length of the connection from the coupling capacitor to
the ports on the EUT shall be as short as possible. This connection shall be unshielded but
well insulated. Coupling capacitors shall have a value of (33 + 6,6) nF. All other connections
of the EUT should be in accordance with its functional requirements.

7.4.3 Test on signal and control ports

The capacitive coupling clamp is the preferred method for coupling the test voltage into signal
and control ports. The cable shall be placed in the centre of the coupling clamp. If the clamp
cannot be used due to mechanical reasons (e.g. size, cable routing) in the cabling, it shall be
replaced by a tape or a conductive foil enveloping the lines under test

An Jalternative method is to couple the EFT/B generator to the terminals of the-lines| via
disgrete (100 + 20) pF capacitors instead of the distributed capacitance of the clamp“or of|the
foil pr tape arrangement.

—

Earthing of the coaxial cable from the test generator shall be made in the vicinity of|the
coupling point. Application of the test voltage to the connectors (hot Wires) of coaxial or
shiglded lines is not permitted.

Thel test voltage should be applied in a way that the shielding protection of the equipment is
not feduced (see Figure 16 for the test configuration).

EUT
Signal or
control lines

Cable tray

This connection shall AC mains
be as shert as possible

Protectiie
— earth
Floar
The [coupling device shall bea conductive tape L EFT/B generator
or ajmetallic foil wrapped.around as closely as
posgible to the cablesor lines to be tested IEC 65Q/12
Figure 16 — Example of in situ test on signal and control ports

without the capacitive coupling clamp

The test results obtained with the discrete capacitor coupling arrangement are likely to be
different from those obtained with the coupling clamp or the foil coupling. Therefore, the test
levels specified in Clause 5 may be amended by a product committee in a product standard in
order to take significant installation characteristics into consideration.

In the in situ test, it can be agreed between manufacturer and user that external cables can
be tested by routing all cables simultaneously in the coupling clamp.
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Test procedure

General

test procedure includes:

the verification of the test instrumentation according to 7.2.2.
the verification of the laboratory reference conditions;
the verification of the correct operation of the EUT;

he-executionof the tast:
+ - HHeR—o+HR6e—+ .,

8.2
8.2.
Unl

the
the

Tes
the

8.2.

The]

8.3

The]

performances of the EUT as defined-in*the technical specification.

The]

The]

he evaluation of the test results (see Clause 9).
Laboratory reference conditions

1 Climatic conditions

EUT and the test equipment by their respective manufacturers.

ts shall not be performed if the relative humidity is so high as to cause condensatior
EUT or the test equipment.

2 Electromagnetic conditions

Execution of the test

test shall be carried out on the basijs'of a test plan that shall include the verification of]

EUT shall operate in its normal operating conditions.

test plan shall specify:

ype of test (laboratory or in situ);
est level;

coupling_mede (common mode, and unsymmetric mode in the case of in-situ testin
when no.CDN is available);

polarity of the test voltage (both polarities are mandatory);

bss otherwise specified by the committee responsible for the generictor product standprd,
climatic conditions in the laboratory shall be within any limits specified for the operation of

on

electromagnetic conditions of the laboratory<shall be such as to guarantee the corfect
opefation of the EUT so as not to influence the tést results.

the

j or

Huration of the test per port (shall not be less than the time necessary for the EUT td

be

exercised and to respond but in no case it shall be less than 1 min. Product committees

may choose other test durations);

repetition frequency;

EUT ports to be tested;

representative operating conditions of the EUT;

sequence of application of the test voltage to the ports of the EUT;
auxiliary equipment (AE).
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9

Evaluation of test results

The test results shall be classified in terms of the loss of function or degradation of
performance of the equipment under test, relative to a performance level defined by its
manufacturer or the requestor of the test, or agreed between the manufacturer and the
purchaser of the product. The recommended classification is as follows:

a) normal performance within limits specified by the manufacturer, requestor or purchaser;

b) temporary loss of function or degradation of performance which ceases after the
disturbance ceases, and from which the equipment under test recovers its normal

c)

d)

The]
insi

Thig
resf

peETfoTTITance, withroutoperator iTterverTtior; lJ
ires

emporary loss of function or degradation of performance, the correction of whichreq
bperator intervention;

oss of function or degradation of performance which is not recoverable, dug te‘damag
hardware or software, or loss of data.

manufacturer's specification may define effects on the EUT whichymay be considg
gnificant, and therefore acceptable.

classification may be used as a guide in formulating performance criteria, by committ
onsible for generic, product and product-family standards, or as a framework for

e to

bred

ees
the

agreement on performance criteria between the manufacturer and the purchaser, for example

wheg

10

The]
the

re no suitable generic, product or product-family standard exists.

Test report

test report shall contain all the information\necessary to reproduce the test. In particy
following shall be recorded:
the items specified in the test plan required by Clause 8 of this standard;

dentification of the EUT and any associated equipment, e.g. brand name, product t
serial number;

dentification of the test equipment, e.g. brand name, product type, serial number;

any special environmental conditions in which the test was performed, e.g. shiel
enclosure;

any specific conditions necessary to enable the test to be performed,;
drawing and/or-pictures of the test setup and EUT arrangement;
performante level defined by the manufacturer, requestor or purchaser;

performiance criterion specified in the generic, product or product-family standard;

ar,

pe1

ded

any effects on the EUT observed during or after the application of the test disturbarpce,

amdtheduratiom forwhichtheseeffectspersist;
all types of cables, including their length, and the interface port of the EUT to which they
were connected;

purchaser);

EUT operating conditions, which are required to achieve compliance.

the rationale for the pass/fail decision (based on the performance criterion specified in the
generic, product or product-family standard, or agreed between the manufacturer and the

any specific conditions of use, for example cable length or type, shielding or grounding, or
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Annex A
(informative)

Information on the electrical fast transients

A.1  General

The_electrical fast transient burst (EFT/B) is generated by the switching of inductive loads.
Thig switching transient is commonly referred to as fast transient and may be describefl in
terms of:

— the duration of the burst (which is predominately determined by the energy,stored in|the
nductance prior to switching);

— the repetition frequency of the individual transients;

— the varying amplitude of the transients composing a burst, determined mainly by|the
mechanical and electrical characteristics of the switching contact (speed of the contacfs in
he opening operation, voltage withstand capability of the contacis in their open conditipn).

Gernerally, the EFT/B has no unique parameters that depend upon the characteristics of|the
swifching contact or the switched load.

A.2 Spike amplitude

Thel| level of the spikes measured on the conductors of a line may have the same valug as
galyanic connection of this line with the switching contact. In the case of power supply [and
somne control circuits, this may also be true.in the proximity (distance of the order of 1 m) of
the |contacts. In this case, the disturbance>is transferred by induction (e.g. capacitive). [The
amplitude is a fraction of the level measured at the contacts.

A.3| Rise time

It should be noted that as(the distance from the source increases, the waveform is modified
due| to propagation losses, dispersion, and reflections due to distortions caused by |the
conhected loads. Theltise time of 5 ns assumed for the specifications of the test generatgr is
a cpmpromise that takes into account the effect of the attenuation of the high frequgncy
conjponents in the spike propagation.

A shorter rise)time, e.g. 1 ns, would give more severe test results, and its appropriateness is
maihly related to equipment having short connections in the field with reference to the ERT/B
soufce,

NOTE The rise time of the EFT at the source, for voltage range 500 V to 4 kV or more, is very close to the rise
time of an electrostatic discharge (in air), the discharge mechanism being the same.

A.4 Spike duration

The real duration differs significantly from that specified in all editions of the standard. The
duration specified here is consistent with the duration of the spikes measured as induced in
the victim circuits due to less relevance of the low frequency components of the spikes.
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A.5

The

Spike repetition frequency

repetition frequency depends on many parameters. For example:

switched inductive load);

load to the switching contact;

speed of the contact in the opening action;

time constant of the charging circuit (resistance, inductance and distributed capacity of the

time constant of the switching circuit, including the impedance of the line connecting this

The
conj

NOT]
repe
the H

A.6

Thig
wel

The]

duration. From measured results, most of the duration of bursts are very near to 2 ms,

the
type

NOT]
resu

vithstanding voltage of the switching contact.

repetition frequency is therefore variable, and the range of one decade or more is q
mon.

E In practice, the repetition frequencies of 5 kHz and 100 kHz are selected for testihg as the compro
ition frequencies because of the need to include in one test the range of the mostsignificant paramete
FT/B.

Number of spikes per burst and burst duration

(these) parameter(s) depend(s) on the energy stored by the switched inductive loag
as the withstand voltage of the switching contact.

number of spikes per burst is directly related ta the spike repetition frequency and b

exception of the mercury wetted relay, the use.of which is not as common as for the o
s considered here.

E The 0,75 ms duration was chosen as the reference time for testing at 100 kHz. Accordingly, 75 i
tant number of spikes per burst. When testifng at 5 kHz the burst duration is 15 ms.

uite

Mmise

rs of

as

urst
with
ther

the
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Annex B
(informative)

Selection of the test levels

012

The test levels should be selected in accordance with the most realistic installation and
environmental conditions. These levels are outlined in Clause 5 of this standard.

Th
for

For|testing signal and control ports, the test voltage values are half of the applied‘Voltages
power ports.

Based on common installation practices, the recommended selection of test'levels for ER

testjng according to the requirements of the electromagnetic environmentis the following:

Thelinstallation is characterized by the following attributes:

A computer room may represent this envirgnment.

The| applicability of this level for testing the equipment is limited to the power supply cirg
for {ype tests, and particularly to the earthing circuits and equipment cabinets for in situ tes

b)

Thelinstallation is characterized by the following attributes:

1he environment in which the equipment is expected to operate.

|_evel 1: Well-protected environment

suppression of all EFT/B in the switched power supplytand control circuits;
circuits coming from other environments belonging)to higher severity levels;

ground of the installation, and power supply protection by filtering.

| evel 2: Protected environment

partial suppression of EFT/B in the power supply and control circuits which are switc
pnly by relays\(no contactors);

poor separation of the industrial circuits belonging to the industrial environment from o
circuitssassociated with environments of higher severity levels;

physical separation of unshielded power supply and control cables from signal
commMmunication cables.

pvel

on

T/B

separation between power supply lines (a.c. and. d.c.) and control and measurement

shielded power supply cables with the screens earthed at both ends on the referegnce

uits
ts.

hed

her

and

The control room or terminal room of industrial and electrical plants may represent this
environment.

c)

Level 3: Typical industrial environment

The installation is characterized by the following attributes:

no suppression of EFT/B in the power supply and control circuits which are switched only

by relays (no contactors);

poor separation of the industrial circuits from other circuits associated with environments

of higher severity levels;
dedicated cables for power supply, control, signal and communication lines;
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— poor separation between power supply, control, signal and communication cables;

— availability of earthing system represented by conductive pipes, earth conductors in the
cable trays (connected to the protective earth system) and by a ground mesh.

The
d)

The

The
bee
sub
this

The
circ
or |
line

area of industrial process equipment may represent this environment.
Level 4: Severe industrial environment

installation is characterized by the following attributes:

switched by relays and contactors;

no separation of the industrial circuits belonging to the severe industrial environment f
pbther circuits associated with environments of higher severity levels;

no separation between power supply, control, signal and communication cables;

ise of multi-core cables in common for control and signal lines.

outdoor area of industrial process equipment where no specificcinstallation practice

stations of up to 500 kV operating voltage (with typical installation practice) may repres
environment.

| evel X: Special situations to be analysed

Lits, cables, lines etc., and the quality of thegsinstallations may require the use of a hig

5 of a higher environmental level can penetrate a lower severity environment.

rom

has

h adopted, power plants, the relay rooms of open-air HV substations and gas insulated

sent

minor or major electromagnetic separation~0f/ disturbance sources from equipment

her

bwer environmental level than those described above. It should be noted that equipment
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Annex C
(informative)

Measurement uncertainty (MU) considerations

General

The _reproducibility of EMC tests relies on many factors, or influences, that affect the test

rest
comn
stan
timg
mea

impgrfection of the measuring instrumentation as well as to the lack of repeatability of

med

In ofder to evaluate MU it is necessary to

In i
dist

of agreement of the disturbance quantity with the relevant specifications of this b

stan

The]
des
defi
the

Sin
and
nunj
the
Thig

pliance of the realized disturbance quantity with the disturbance quantity specified by
dard is usually confirmed through a set of measurements (e.g. measurement of the

of an impulse with an oscilloscope by using attenuators). The resultr of €
surement includes a certain amount of measurement uncertainty (MU), due to

surand itself.

to the measurand,

quantities and the measured (output) quantity,

) obtain an estimate and standard uncertainty of the input quantities,

) obtain an estimate of the interval containing; with a high level of confidence, the
value of the measurand.

mmunity tests estimates and uncertdinties are evaluated for the parameters of
Lirbance quantity (e.g. rise time, peaki\and pulse width). As such, they describe the deg

dard.

se estimates and uncertainties, derived for a particular disturbance quantity, do
cribe the degree of agfeement between the simulated electromagnetic phenomenon
hed in the basic standard, and the real electromagnetic phenomenon in the world out
aboratory.

e the effect of the parameters of the disturbance quantity on the EUT is a priori unkn

ber cannot be defined for the disturbance quantity. Therefore, each of the parameter
disturbance quantity will be accompanied by the corresponding estimate and uncertai
yields more than one uncertainty budget.

Its. These influences may be categorized as random or systematic effects\ [The

this
rise
ach
the
the

h) identify the sources of uncertainty, related both to the measuring instrumentation jand

D) identify the functional relationship (measurement model) between the influence (input)

true

the
ree
Asic

not
as
side

pwn

in most cases the EUT shows a nonlinear behavior, a single estimate and uncertginty

5 of
nty.

This annex focuses on the uncertainty of calibration for calibration laboratories and test
laboratories, which perform their own calibration.

c.2

Uncertainty contributors of EFT/B

Uncertainties can also be specified for the parameters of the disturbance quantity. As such,
they describe the degree of agreement of the specified instrumentation with the specifications
of this basic standard.

The following list shows contributors to uncertainty used to assess both the measuring
instrumentation and test setup influences:

e reading of the peak value;
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e reading of the 10 % level;

e reading of the 90 % level;

e reading of the 50 % level

e attenuation ratio;

e mismatch chain — oscilloscope;

e termination-attenuator-cable chain;

e oscilloscope horizontal measurement contribution;

It sh
the

C.3

C.3

It is| necessary to produce independent uncertainty budgets for each calibration item; tha
Vot by For an EFT/B test, the disturbance quantity~iS the pulse energy and spectrum f

the
unc

The| general approach for pulse MU is desctibed below. Tables C.1 to C.3 give example
calqulated uncertainty budgets for these, parameters. The tables include the contributor

the

(numerical values, type of distribufion, etc.) of each contributor and the results of
calqulations required for determining each uncertainty budget.

C.3

Thel measurand is the tise time of the EFT/B voltage across a 50 Q load and calculated
using the functional relationship

p  measurement system repeatability (type A);

pvariation in test setup (type A);

p calibration of oscilloscope, attenuator.

all be recognized that the contributions which apply for calibration and for‘test may no
same. This leads to different uncertainty budgets for each process.

Uncertainty of calibration

1 General

EFT generator that is applied to the EUT. As_described in Clause C.1, an indepenc
ertainty budget should be calculated for each of these parameters.

uncertainty budget that are considered most significant for these examples, the de

2 Rise time of the EFT/B voltage

I, = \/(TQO% —Thgy, + SR)Z —This

t be

tis
rom
lent

5 of
5 to
ails
the

by

whegre
a
Tys :E
and
T10 9 is the time at 10 % of the peak amplitude;
Tgo o, is the time at 90 % of the peak amplitude;
OR is the correction for non-repeatability;
Tms is the rise time of the step response of the measuring system (10 % to 90 %);
B is =3 dB bandwidth of the measuring system;

o is the coefficient whose value is 360 + 40 (B in MHz and T),g in ns).
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Table C.1 — Example of uncertainty budget for voltage rise time (z,)

Symbol | Estimate | Unit bE;;‘r"L Unit PDF @ Divisor | u(x,) ¢, Unit uy) Unit
Tioo 0,85 ns 0,10 ns triangular 2,45 0,041 -1,02 1 0,041 ns
Tyo o, 6,1 ns 0,10 ns triangular 2,45 0,041 1,02 1 0,041 ns

SR 0 ns 0,15 ns r(‘lflmf)' 1,00 | 0,150 [ 1,02 1 0,152 ns
A 360 ns-MHz 40 ns-MHz | rectangular 1,73 23,09 | -44-107° 1/MHz 0,010 ns
B 466 =z 36 =z rectanguteas 73 3P89 rsiHE 57845 % | ns
Probdbility Density Function u (v) = VZu,(y)? 0,16 ns
Ul) =2uyv) 0,33 ns

Y 5,33 ns

Expressed in % of 5,33/hs 6,2 %

Tiolws Tog - is the time reading at 10 % or 90 % of the peak amplitude. The error bound is
obtained assuming a sampling frequency of 5 GS/s and trace imterpolation capability of|the
oscllloscope (triangular probability density function). Would this not be the case, a rectangular
probbability density function should be assumed. Only thelcontributor to MU due to [the
san|pling rate is considered here; for additional contributors, see C.3.5. The readings|are
asspmed to be Ty o, = 0,85 ns and Tgg o, = 6,1 ns.

T\ is the calculated rise time of the step response of the measuring system. The coeffigient
a depends on the shape of the impulse respense of the measuring system. The range
360|+ 40 is representative of a wide class aof,systems, each having a different shape of|the
impllse response (see C.3.6 and Table C.4). The bandwidth B of the measuring system [can
be pxperimentally obtained (direct measurement of the bandwidth) or calculated from|the
bandwidth B; of each element of thedmeasurement system (essentially a voltage probe, a
cable and a oscilloscope) by using.the following formula:

) G

An |estimate of 400;MHz and a 30 MHz error bound of a rectangular probability derfsity
fungtion are assumed for B.

OR:|is the 10-% to 90 % rise time non-repeatability. It quantifies the lack of repeatability in[the
megsurement of Ty o, to Tyy o, due to the measuring instrumentation, the layout of [the
measurement setup and the EFT/B generator itself. It is determined experimentally. This fis a

typ A _ovaluation based on the formula of the nvpnrimnnfal standard deviation (‘(q\ f a

K7
sample of n repeated measurements ¢; and given by

()= | — (g, —af

where 5 is the arithmetic mean of the q; values. An error bound s(g;) = 150 ps (1 standard
deviation of a normal probability density function) and an estimate of 0 ns are assumed.

NOTE For the voltage across a 1 kQ load, the budget may be similarly obtained. In that case the bandwidth of the
measuring system with the 1 kQ transducer is used in place of that with the 50 Q transducer.
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Cc.3.3 Peak voltage of the EFT/B

- 37—

The measurand is the peak voltage of the EFT/B across a 50 Q load and calculated by using
the functional relationship

- VPR(1+8R+6V)A

2
1-[ 2
B
where

V' oR is the voltage peak reading;
i is the DC attenuation of the voltage probe;
DR is the correction for non-repeatability (relative);
14 is the DC vertical accuracy of the oscilloscope (relative);
B is the =3 dB bandwidth of the measuring system:;
3 is the coefficient whose value is (7,0 + 0,8) MHz.

Table C.2 — Example of uncertainty budget for EFT/B\peak voltage value (Vp)

Symblol | Estimate | Unit bEJ;?\:: Unit PDF 2 Diviso¢ &(x;) P Unit uy) | Unit
Vorl 3,75 VvV |0,0073]| V triangular 245/ | 0,0030 | 1000 1 2,99 v

A 1 000 1 50 1 rectangular 1,73 28,9 3,75 \Y 108 \Y
SR 0 1 0,03 1 r(‘]?r:mf)' 1,00 | 0,030 | 3751 v 12,5 | v
sV 0 1 0,02 1 rectangular | 1,73 0,012 3751 \Y 43,3 \Y

B 7,0 MHz 0,8 MHz |\rectangular 1,73 0,462 0,328 V/MHz | 0,152 \%

B 400 MHz 30 MH2) | rectangular | 1,73 17,32 | -0,0058 | V/IMHz | 0,0995 | V

a8  Prpbability Density Function u () = VZui(y)? 0,162 kV
U) = 2 ue(y) 0,32 kV

y 3,75 kV

Expressed in % of 3,75 kV 8,6 %

VpR: is the yoltage peak reading. The error bound is obtained assuming that the oscilloscope
has| 8-bit \vertical resolution with interpolation capability (triangular probability der]sity

fungtion).

A: isthe DT attenuation of the voliage probe. An estimated value of T 000 and an error bound
of 5 % (rectangular probability density function) are assumed.

dR: quantifies the non-repeatability of the measurement setup, layout and instrumentation. It
is a type A evaluation quantified by the experimental standard deviation of a sample of
repeated measurements of the peak voltage. It is expressed in relative terms and an estimate
of 0 % and an error bound of 3 % (1 standard deviation) are assumed.

dV: quantifies the amplitude measurement inaccuracy of the oscilloscope at DC. A 2 % error
bound of a rectangular probability density function and an estimate of 0 are assumed.

B: is a coefficient which depends on the shape of both the impulse response of the measuring
system and the standard impulse waveform in the neighborhood of the peak (see C.3.7). The
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interval 7,0 £ 0,8 is representative of a wide class of systems, each having a different shape
of the impulse response.

B: see C.3.2, same meaning and same values both for the estimate and error bound.

For the voltage across a 1 kQ load, the budget may be similarly obtained. In that case the
bandwidth of the measuring system with the 1 kQ transducer is used in place of that with the
50 Q transducer.

C.3[@d— Putse widthrof the EF T/B voltage

Thel measurand is the pulse width of the EFT/B voltage across a 50 Q load and calculated by
using the functional relationship

5 2
Iy = (TSO%,F —Tsp9p TOR) 1 (Ej

whdre

['50 %R is the time at 50 % of peak amplitude at the rising edge of the EFT/B;
['50 %, F is the time at 50 % of peak amplitude at the-falling edge of the EFT/B;

DR is the correction for non-repeatability;
B is the -3 dB bandwidth of the measuring system;
3 is the coefficient whose value is«(2;,0 + 0,8) MHz.

Table C.3 — Example of uncertainty-budget for EFT/B voltage pulse width (t,,)

. . Error . ~§\v a vr . .
Sympol | Estimate | Unit bound Un PDF Divisor | u(x;) ci Unit ui(y) Unit
X
T50 4.1 3,5 ns 0,10 ns triangular 2,45 0,041 -1,00 ns 0,040 8 ns
Ts, ¥ 54,5 ns 0,40 ns triangular 2,45 0,041 1,00 ns 0,040 8 ns
5 0 ns /N1,5 | ns '(‘,?me)' 1,00 | 1,50 | 1,00 ns 1,50 || ns
B 7,0 MHZz 0,8 MHz | rectangular 1,73 0,462 | -0,004 5 | ns/MHz | 0,002 1 ns
B 400 MHz 30 MHz | rectangular 1,73 17,32 | 8,0-107% | ns/MHz | 0,001 4 ns
a  Probability(Density Function u,(y) = VZu,(y)? 1,502 ns
Up) =2u/ly) 3,00 ns
Y 51,0 ns
Expressed in % of 51,0 ns 5,9 %

T50 o 7 T50 o, F 1S the time reading at 50 % of the peak amplitude on the rising or falling edge
of the EFT/B voltage. The error bound is obtained assuming a sampling frequency of 5 GS/s
(the same as in C.3.2) and trace interpolation capability of the oscilloscope (triangular
probability density function). Would this not be the case, a rectangular probability density
function should be assumed. Only the contributor to MU due to sampling rate is considered
here. For additional contributors, see C.3.5. The readings are assumed to be 75( ¢, p = 3,5 ns
and T50 % F = 54,5 ns.

3R: quantifies the non-repeatability of the T o, r— T5q o, g time difference measurement due
to the measuring instrumentation, the layout of the measurement setup and the EFT/B
generator itself. It is determined experimentally. This is a type A evaluation quantified by the
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experimental standard deviation of a sample of repeated measurements. An error bound s(q;)
= 1,5 ns (1 standard deviation of a normal probability density function) and an estimate of
0 ns are assumed.

B: see C.3.3, same meaning and same values both for the estimate and error bound.
B: see C.3.2, same meaning and same values both for the estimate and error bound.

For the voltage across a 1 kQ load, the budget may be similarly obtained. In that case, the
bandwidth of the measuring system with the 1 kQ transducer is used in place of that with the
50 ¢ transducer.

C.3|5 Further MU contributions to time measurements

Sampling rate: usually, the value of this uncertainty is the half of the-inverse of |the
osc|lloscope sampling frequency. The distribution may be assumed as triangWar (k = 2,4p) if
tracke interpolation is performed to obtain the time for a given trace level (see the oscillosdope
manual). Would this not be the case, rectangular distribution with £ = 1,73"has to be assumed.

Time base error and jitter: the oscilloscope specifications may"be taken as uncertainies,
with rectangular distributions. Usually, these contributions are negligible.

Vertical resolution: the contribution depends on the vertical amplitude resolution A4 and on
the slope of the trace d4/d:¢. The uncertainty is related to the half width of the resolution and is
(AA4]2)/(dA/dz). If trace interpolation is performed (See the oscilloscope manual) triangular
distfibution is used, otherwise rectangular distribution is used. This contribution is often
negligible.

C.3l6 Rise time distortion due to the limited bandwidth of the measuring system

The| distortion of the rise time is evaluated through the usual rule of combination of the frise
times, which is valid when two won-interacting systems are cascaded and their step
responses monotonically increasefie.

2 2 L
tyg =Alt7 +Tys (C.1)
whegre
trg is the nise time of the signal at the output of the measuring system (distorted [rise
time);

is the rise time of the signal at the input of the measuring system, and
Tws is the rise time of the step response of the measuring system.

It is important to observe that the derivation of (C.1) is based on the following definition of the

rise time
Tys = \/ZTE

(=1, F hole)dt (C.2)

O ey 8

where
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ho(t) is the impulse response of the measuring system having normalized area,

and

Tho(t)dt =1;

Ty is the delay time given by

0

012

i.e.

T, = [ thy(¢)de (C.3)
0

Def
one
the

ban
defi

we
The
Tab
sind
on

reag
(32
Furf

dwidth of the system the two definitions lead to comparable rise times(indeed, if
he

bquation (C.2)) and on the shape of the impulse response of the measuring syste:n A
onable estimate of a can be obtained as thesarithmetic mean between the minimpum

nition (C.2) is much easier to handle, from the mathematical point of view, than the™u
based on the 10 % and 90 % threshold levels. Nevertheless, in the technical appficati
10 % to 90 % rise times are usually combined through Equation (C.1)!|Given

—~~

a= TMSB

ind that the « values derived from the two definitions of rise time do not differ very m

sual
NS,
the
we

C.4)

ich.

values of «, corresponding to different shapes of the impulse response k(z), are givepn in

le C.4. It is evident from Table C.4 that it is not possible to identify a unique value
e « depends both on the adopted definition of the rise time (e.g. based on threshold

x 1073) and maximum (399 x 1073) values that appear in Table 1, that is 360 x 1

Df «
5 or

D=3,

her, it can be assumed that, if no informatien is available about the measuring system

pro
pro

apait from its bandwidth, any value of « bétween 321 x 1073 and 399 x 1073 is equ

ally

able. Differently stated, « is assumedi\to be a random variable having a rectangular

ability density function with lower ‘and upper bounds 321 x 1073 and 399 x 1

D3,

and

respectively. The standard uncertainty©f a quantifies both
a) |the indifference to the mathematical model adopted for the definition of the rise time,
b) |the indifference to the shapeof the impulse response of the system.
Table C.4 — a.factor (Equation (C.4)) of different unidirectional impulse
responses-corresponding to the same bandwidth of the system B

Values of a are Multiplied by 10° | Gaussian | I order (critit(l:lacl)rtfaeéping) Rectangular | Triangular

r: using Equation (C.2) 332 399 363 321 326

b 10-%.10 90 % 339 350 344 354 353
C.3.7 Impulse peak and width distortion due to the limited bandwidth of the

measuring system

The distorted impulse waveform v, (¢) at the output of the measuring system is given by the
convolution integral

v (6) = Ivm(f)h(t e ©.5)
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where
vin(t)  is the input impulse waveform and

h(t) is the impulse response of the measuring system.

Note that 4-#(z) = ho(t), where 4 is the DC attenuation of the measuring system.The input
waveform can be approximated by its Taylor series expansion about the time instant o when
the input reaches its peak value Vo-

2 (f\_T/' I vi";(tp){f £ \2 I v',':(tp)(bf £

. P
Mty Pt e >.6)

I~

p

Note that the first order term is missing from (C.6) since v'(tp)z 0. Further v/ (tp)< 0 ‘becduse

n
waveforms of interest here, the rise time is lower than the fall-time. Substituting (C.6) finto
(C.9) and after simplifications, valid when the bandwidth of the measuring’system is large with
respect to the bandwidth of the input signal (so that the power series_terms whose order is
greater than two are negligible), we obtain

the | concavity points downwards (maximum), and v (tp)>0 because, for.the standard

v BY
Vy=—"21-] % (€.7)
"4 (Bj
where
Vod is the output impulse peak,
A is the DC attenuation of the measuring’system and
(C.8)

Note that the parameter B'depends on the second derivative of the standard input wavefprm
and| on the parameter_a.defined and derived in C.3.6. Since the mathematical expression for
the |standard EFT/B mwaveform is given in 6.2.2, the value of B can be numerically calculated
and|its value is (7,0 £0,8) MHz.

The| estimatelaf-the distortion of the input impulse width ¢, is simply obtained considering that
the [area of‘the output impulse is that of the input impulse divided by the DC attenuation 4.
Thefrefore

Volw = AVl wg (C.9)
where t,,4 is the output impulse width.
Hence
t:sz: L t (C.10)
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C.4 Calibration of a coupling device

The calibration of EFT/B parameters at the output of coupling / decoupling devices uses the
same equipment (attenuators, oscilloscopes, etc...) plus some adapters to connect this
measuring equipment to the specific terminals of the coupling / decoupling device.

NOTE Due to the very poor high frequency behaviour of these adapters, it is very difficult to perform reliable high
frequency measurements of these adapters and therefore properly determine the uncertainty contributions.

The following procedure is recommended to qualify the adapters:

C.5

Ger
sho

DC measurements of the ground connection: it shall be smaller than 0,4 Q;
DC measurements of the inner conductor: it shall be smaller than 0,4 Q;

DC measurements between inner conductor and the ground. This shall have “infinite”
value; enough insulation shall be provided to hold the applied EFT/B (2 k\ or more);

characterise the influence of these adaptors. For this purpose, establish a reference,
by connecting a 50 Q coaxial termination to the coaxial EFT/B genefator output (nqgt to
the coupling/decoupling network output) and measure the pdlse parameters. Then
insert between the generator output and the 50 Q termination’2 adaptors, conne¢ted
face to face and measure the pulse parameters again. The‘value of pulse parameters
with and without the adaptor pair in the line is estimated on a sufficient numbef of
pulses. The difference between the measured pulse/parameters (which represent|the
insertion losses of the adapters which may be compensated) is finally a measure off the
additional uncertainty caused by the adaptors., EStimated values are 4 % for volfage
amplitudes, 60 ps for rise time, and 4 ns for pulsé duration;

finally, consider the uncertainty of the burst.adaptor being equal to the worst obsernved
difference (rectangular distribution assumed). Despite the fact that the influence of|the
adaptors has been obtained using 2 piéces of them, the division by 2 of the obsernved
difference (with and without adapters)4s not recommended for the moment.

Application of uncertainties’ in the EFT/B generator compliance criterion

erally, in order to be sure thesgenerator is within its specifications, the calibration reqults
Lild be within the specified (imits of this standard (tolerances are not reduced by MU).
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 4-4: Techniques d'essai et de mesure —
Essai d'immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves

012

AVANT-FROFOS

a Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de normalis
gomposée de lI'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la GEIl)» La G
dour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des No
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessible
dublic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée 3
gomités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet fraité peut participer,
drganisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liajson avec la CEl, partic
dgalement aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (I
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

es décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mg
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

es Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agr

gomme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEl. Tous les efforts/raisonnables sont entrepris afin que 14
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publicatigns; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue respong
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en,est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager 'uniformité internationale, les.€omités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans tou
esure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente‘\\les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publica
ationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre“toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publica
ationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent-&tre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

a CEI elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépend

fpurnissent des services d'évaluation de gonformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marque
gonformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organisme
gertification indépendants.

ous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer'qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit\étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaire
andataires, y compris ses( experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Cor
ationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout

dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les

de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI o

tpute autre Publication-de la CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

‘attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publica
reférencées estobligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

'attentionlest attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent
Ilobjet de-droits de brevet. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels d
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.
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haute fréquence, du comité d’études 77: Compatibilité électromagnétique.

enes

Elle constitue la Partie 4-4 de la CEI 61000. Elle a le statut de publication fondamentale en
CEM en accord avec le Guide 107 de la CELI.

La présente troisiéme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition, parue en 2004, et son
amendement 1 (2010) et elle constitue une révision technique.
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La présente troisieme édition améliore et clarifie les spécifications du simulateur, les critéres
et les montages d'essai.

Le

texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
77B/670/FDIS 77B/673/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abopti a Tapprobation de cetfie norme.

Cetfe publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Ung liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 61000, publiées sous (e titre géngral

Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM), peut étre trouvée sur le site web de\la"CEl.

Le ¢omité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la datg de

stabhilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstorefiec.ch" dans les données

relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* [econduite,

* Bupprimée,

* femplacée par une édition révisée, ou

*+ Bmendée.

IMRORTANT - Le logo "colour inside"” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cétte

publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a

un¢ bonne compréhension de son contenu. Par conséquent, il convient que [les
If

uti

sateurs impriment cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

La CEI 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties séparées, conformément a la

stru

cture suivante:

Partie 1: Généralités

Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)

Définitions, terminologie

Partie 2: Environnement

Par

Par

Par

Par
Par

Chg
inte
ont

d’ur

La
pro

Description de I'environnement
Classification de I'environnement

Niveaux de compatibilité

lie 3: Limites

Limites d'émission

imites d'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ne relévent pas des Comités de produits)
lie 4: Techniques d'essai et de mesure
fechniques de mesure

lTechniques d'essai

lie 5: Guide d'installation et d'atténuation
Suide d'installation

Méthodes et dispositifs d'atténuation

lie 6: Normes génériques

tie 9: Divers

déja été publiées comme sections. D’autres sont publiées avec le numéro de partie,

édures d'essai relatives aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves.

brésente partie est uné Norme internationale qui donne les exigences d'immunité et

que partie est a son tour subdivisée: en plusieurs parties, publiées soit comme normes
Fnationales soit comme spécifications techniques ou rapports techniques, dont certaines

quivi

tiret et complété d’'un secondinumeéro identifiant la subdivision (exemple: CEI 61000-G-1).

es
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 4-4: Techniques d'essai et de mesure —
Essai d'immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves

1 Domaine d'application

La |présente partie de la CEI 61000 concerne l'immunité des matériels électriqueqd et
élegtroniques aux transitoires rapides répétitifs. Elle donne les exigences d’immunité“et| les
pro¢édures d’essai relatives aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves. Elle définif en
outde des gammes de niveaux d'essais et établit des procédures d'essai.

L’ohjet de la présente norme est d’établir une référence commune et reproductible dans le| but
d'éjaluer I'immunité des matériels électriques et électroniques quand ils sont soumis |aux
transitoires électriques rapides en salves sur les accés d’alimentation, de signal,| de
commande et de terre. La méthode d’essai documentée dans \la~présente partie de¢ la
CEI|61000 décrit une méthode cohérente dans le but d’évaluerAd’'immunité d’'un matérie| ou
sys{éme vis-a-vis d’'un phénoméne défini.

NOTE Comme décrit dans le Guide 107 de la CEIl, c’est une publication fondamentale en CEM pour [I'utilisgtion
par Ips Comités de produits de la CEI. Comme indiqué également gdans-le Guide 107, les Comités de produits fle la
CEIl pnt la responsabilité de déterminer s’ils appliquent ou non cetté norme d’essai d’immunité et, si c’est le cap, ils
ont I responsabilité de déterminer les niveaux d’essai et les cfitéres de performance appropriés.1

La norme définit:

— |aforme d'onde de l'essai en tension;

— |a gamme des niveaux d'essais;

— |e matériel d'essai;

— |es procédures d'étalonnagefet'de vérification du matériel d’essai;

— |es montages d'essai;

— |a procédure d'essai.

La norme donne des\spécifications pour les essais menés en laboratoire et les essais in sifu.

2

Références normatives

Les

parfie,{dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour
réfékmmmlm

documents suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralité ol

’

en
les
la

derniére édition du document de référence s’appliqgue (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEl

60050-161:1990, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Chapitre 161:
Compatibilité électromagnétique

1 Le Comité d’études 77 et ses Sous-comités sont préts a coopérer avec les Comités de produits a I’évaluation
de la valeur des essais d’immunité particuliers pour leurs produits.
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3 Termes, définitions et abréviations

3.1 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de la CEl 60050-161, ainsi
que les suivants s'appliquent.

NOTE Plusieurs termes et définitions, parmi les plus pertinents de la CEl 60050-161, sont présentés ci-dessous.

3.11

équipement auxiliaire
EA
équjpement nécessaire pour fournir au matériel en essai (EST) les signaux requis.’pour un
fongtionnement normal et des instruments servant a vérifier les performances du matérie| en
essai

3.1p2
salye
suitp d'un nombre fini d'impulsions distinctes ou oscillation de durée limitée

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-161:1990, 161-02-07]

3.1
étalonnage
enspmble des opérations établissant, en référence a des_€talons, la relation qui existe, dans
les ponditions spécifiées, entre une indication et un réstltat de mesure

Note] 1 a I'article: Cette définition est congue dans I'approc¢he “incertitude".

Notel 2 a I'article: La relation entre les indications et lgs résultats de mesures peut étre donnée, en principe, fans
un dlagramme d'étalonnage.

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-311:2001, 311<01-09]

3.1.4
couplage
intefaction entre circuits avec'transfert d'énergie d'un circuit dans un autre

3.1.L5
mog¢gle commun (couplage)
couplage simultané de toutes les lignes par rapport au plan de sol

3.16
pingce de couplage
dispositif-de dimensions et de caractéristiques définies pour le couplage en mode commun du
sigrialh perturbateur dans le circuit en essai sans aucune connexion galvanique aved ce
dernier

3.1.7
réseau de couplage
circuit électrique dont le but est de transférer de I'énergie d'un circuit dans un autre

3.1.8

réseau de découplage

circuit électrique dont le but est d'empécher la tension de TER/S appliquée a I'EST
d'influencer d'autres appareils, équipements ou systémes qui ne font pas partie de I'essai


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d40d25f8de7f979e6239cc62a1900302

61000-4-4 © CEI:2012 -51 -

3.1.9

dégradation (de fonctionnement)

écart non désiré des caractéristiques de fonctionnement d'un dispositif, d'un appareil ou d'un
systéme par rapport aux caractéristiques attendues

Note 1 a I'article: Une dégradation peut étre un défaut de fonctionnement temporaire ou permanent.

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-161:1990, 161-01-19]

3.1.10
TERIS
transitoire électrique rapide en salves

3.1.011
compatibilité électromagnétique
CE

aptitude d'un appareil ou d'un systeme a fonctionner dans son. - environnement
élegtromagnétique de fagon satisfaisante et sans produire lui-mémeé,“des perturbations
élegtromagnétiques intolérables pour tout ce qui se trouve dans cet environnement

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-161:1990, 161-01-07]

3.1/12
ES1
matériel soumis a l'essai

3.113

plan de sol
GRP
sur9|ace conductrice plate dont le potentiel est-pris comme référence

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-161:1990, 161-04-36]

3.1/14
immunité (& une perturbation)

aptijude d'un dispositif, d'unsmatériel ou d'un systéeme a fonctionner sans dégradation| en
présence d'une perturbation_électromagnétique

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-161:1990, 161-01-20]

3.1/15
accges
intefface particuliere entre I'EST et I'environnement électromagnétique extérieur

3.1/16
lardewr—d-impulsion
durée de lintervalle de temps entre les premier et dernier instants auxquels la valeur
instantanée d'une impulsion atteint 50 % de la valeur des fronts montant et descendant de
I'impulsion

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-702:1992, 702-03-04, modifié]

3.1.17

temps de montée

durée de l'intervalle de temps entre les instants auxquels la valeur instantanée d'une
impulsion atteint pour la premiére fois une valeur de 10 % puis une valeur de 90 %

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-161:1990, 161-02-05, modifié]
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18

transitoire
se dit d'un phénomene ou d'une grandeur qui varie entre deux régimes établis consécutifs

dan

[SO

3.1.

s un intervalle de temps relativement court a I'échelle des temps considérée
URCE: CEI 60050-161:1990, 161-02-01]
19

mode asymétrique (couplage)

cou

3.1,
vér
ens
exe
d'eq

Notel
I'éta

Noteg]
celle

3.2

EA
RCI
TER
CEN

DE$

EST
GR
IM

PE
TnL

4

L'es
d'un
con

plage d’une seule ligne par rapport au plan de sol

20

fication

emble des opérations utilisées pour vérifier le systéme de I'équipement d'essai

sai fonctionne a l'intérieur des spécifications données a I'Article 6

1 a l'article: Les méthodes utilisées pour la vérification peuvent étre différentes|\de celles utilisées
onnage.

2 a l'article: Pour les besoins de la présente norme fondamentale en CEM, ‘cette définition est différent
donnée dans le CElI 60050-311:2001, 311-01-13.

Abréviations

Equipement Auxiliaire

D Réseau de Couplage/Découplage

/S Transitoire Electriqgue Rapide en Salves
/ Compatibilité électromagnétique

J Décharge électrostatique

Matériel soumis a l'essai

P Plan de sol

Incertitudes de Mesures

Terre de protection (Protective Earth)

Non linéarité du dispositif de terminaison (Terminator non Linearity)

Généralités

certaihn nombre de transitoires rapides, couplés sur les accés d'alimentation,

par

Mmple le générateur d'essai et les cables d'interconnexion) et pour garantir gue 'fe systéme

pour

e de

sai ave€ des transitoires rapides répétitifs est un essai comportant des salves composgées

de

sign

der

épétition élevée et la faible énergie des transitoires.

mande, de signal et de terre des matériels électriques et électroniques. Les éléments
ificatifs de cet essai sont la forte amplitude, la brieveté du temps de montée, la fréque;Tnce

L'essai est destiné a démontrer I'immunité des matériels électriques et électroniques lorsqu'ils
sont soumis a des perturbations transitoires du type de celles provenant de transitoires de
commutation (coupure de charges inductives, rebondissements de contacts de relais, etc.).

5

Niveaux d'essai

Les niveaux d'essai préférentiels pour I'essai aux transitoires rapides, applicables aux accés
alimentation, commande, signal et terre de protection du matériel, sont donnés au Tableau 1.
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Tableau 1 — Niveaux d'essai

Tension d'essai de sortie en circuit ouvert et fréquence de répétition des impulsions

Accés alimentation, acceés terre (PE) Acces signal
et commande
Niveau Tension de créte Fréquence de Tension de créte Fréquence de
répétition répétition
kV kHz kV kHz
1 0,5 5 ou 100 0,25 5 ou 100
2 1 5 o 100 05 5 o100
3 2 5 ou 100 1 5 ou 100
4 4 5 ou 100 2 5 ou00
X2 Spécial Spécial Spécial Spécial
Il esf traditionnel d’utiliser des fréquences de répétition de 5 kHz; cependant, 100 kHz est plus prés de la réajité. Il
convfent que les comités de produits déterminent quelles fréquences sont adaptées a des produits particulierg ou a
des {ypes de produits.
Ave( certains produits, il peut ne pas y avoir de distinction claire entre les accées alimentation et les accés sfignal,
auquyel cas c'est aux comités de produits de le déterminer pour les besoins de I'essai.

" peut étre tout niveau supérieur, inférieur, ou intermédiaire. Le niveau doit étre défini dans la spécificati
matériel approprié.

bn du

Pour le choix des niveaux d'essai, voir I'Annexe B.

6.1

Les
géngrateur d’essai, des réseaux de\couplage/découplage, ainsi que des autres dispos
conpgtituant I'installation d’essai, de fagon que la forme d’onde prévue soit délivrée a 'EST

6.2

6.2,

La

confitions dercircuit ouvert et avec une charge résistive de 50 Q. L'impédance de sq

effi

Matériel d'essai

Vue d'ensemble

procédures d'étalonnage de 6.2.3,6.3.2 et 6.4.2 assurent le fonctionnement correc

Générateur de salves
1 Généralités

Figure 1 montre-le“schéma simplifié du générateur. Les éléments du circuit C., Rg, Ry
tont sélectionnés de telle sorte que le générateur fournisse un transitoire rapide dans

¢ace du @énérateur doit étre de 50 Q.

du
itifs

, et
des
rtie
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Commutateur
Rm Cq 50 Q
. H Y sortie
g coaxiale
Rs
HEE—635/12
Composants
u source a haute tension
R, résistance de charge
C, condensateur de stockage d’énergie
R, résistance déterminant la durée de I'impulsion
R résistance d’adaptation d’impédance
Cy condensateur de blocage du courant continu
Interrupteur Interrupteur haute tension
NOTE Les caractéristiques de l'interrupteur ainsi que les éléments parasites (inductance et capacité) de
I'implentation définissent le temps de montée requis.

Figure 1 — Schéma simplifié montrant.les éléments principaux
d’un générateur de transitoires‘rapides en salves

V a

V a

6.2.2 Caractéristiques du générateur de transitoires rapides en salves
Les|caractéristiques du générateur de transitoires rapides en salves sont les suivantes.
— La plage de tensions de sortie avec’une charge de 1 000 Q doit étre d’au moins 0,24 K
B,8 kV.
— La plage de tensions de sortie avec une charge de 50 Q doit étre d’au moins 0,125 K
D kV.
Le générateur doit pouvgir-fonctionner en court-circuit sans étre endommagé.
Carpctéristiques:
— polarité: positive/négative
— type de'sortie: coaxiale, 50 Q
— dondensateur de blocage du courant (10 + 2) nF
dontinu
— fréquence de répétition: (voir Tableau 2) +20 %
— relation avec le réseau asynchrone
alternatif d’alimentation
— durée de la salve: (15+ 3) ms a 5 kHz
(voir Figure 2) (0,75 + 0,15) ms a 100 kHz
— période de la salve: (300 + 60) ms

(voir Figure 2)

— forme d’onde de I'impulsion

« sur charge de 50 Q: temps de montée t. = (5 £ 1,5) ns

largeur d'impulsion ¢, = (50 = 15) ns
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tension créte = selon le Tableau 2, +10 %
(voir Figure 3 pour la forme d’onde sur 50 Q)
e surcharge de 1 000 Q: temps de montée . = (5 £ 1,5) ns

largeur d'impulsion t,, = 50 ns, avec une tolérance
de —15 ns a +100 ns

tension créte = selon le Tableau 2, + 20 %
(voir NOTE 1 du Tableau 2)

/Impulsion N N
t »>

1/fréquence de répétition

200 ps a 5 kHz

>

10 ps & 100 kHz
/ Salve

15 ms t
a5 kHz Durée de la salve

0,75 ms
a 100 kHz

Période de la salve, 300 ms

<

A 4

IEC 636/12

Figure 2 — Représentation des transitoires rapides en salves

[ ——

1,00

0,75

0,50

WA Sy g o=

Tension normalisée
=

0,25

I

50 100 150 200 250 300

Tension normalisée

Loo
= N w
Vv

o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
ns

IEC 637/12

Figure 3 — Forme d'onde idéale d'une impulsion unique dans une charge de 50 Q
avec les parametres nominaux t. = 5 ns et t,, = 50 ns
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La formule de la forme d'onde idéale de la Figure 3, vrgr(?), est la suivante:

ou

ke

et

nEFT
t
. -t
v \% e

verr (1) = &,

1

T1 | MEFT T2 |"EFT
72 7

:T:e

k, eist la valeur maximale ou créte de la tension en circuit ouvert (k,.S\"représente la ten
normalisée).

Vq = 0,92 7 = 3,5 ns 5] =51 ns NEgrT = 1,8

NOTE L'origine de cette formule figure dans la CEIl 62305-1:2010,,Annexe B.

sion

6.2.3 Etalonnage des caractéristiques du générateur de transitoires rapides en
salves

Les|caractéristiques du générateur d’essai deivent étre étalonnées de maniére a établir Jeur
conformité aux exigences de la présentesnorme. A cette fin, la procédure suivante doit gtre
entneprise.

La gortie du générateur d’essai dqit étre connectée a une charge coaxiale de 50 Q ainsi qu’a
une| charge coaxiale de 1 000 Q, et la tension doit étre enregistrée avec un oscilloscope| La
bande passante a —3 dB de:l'0oscilloscope doit étre d’au moins 400 MHz. L’'impédance dg la
chafge dessai a 1000¢€ devient vraisemblablement un réseau complexe. |Les

cargctéristiques de I'impédance de la charge d’essai sont:

La

Les

50 + 1) Q;

1 000 + 20).9; la mesure de la résistance est faite en courant continu.

Iérance de la perte d'insertion des deux charges d'essai ne doit pas dépasser les valgurs
suiantess

+1 dB jusqu'a 100 MHz,

e +3dB de 100 MHz a 400 MHz.
parametres suivants doivent étre mesurés:

e tension de créte;

pour chacune des tensions de consigne du Tableau 2, mesurer la tension de sortie sur
une charge de 50 O [Vp (50 Q)]. Cette tension mesurée doit étre Vo (50 Q), avec une
tolérance de +10 %.

avec le méme réglage du générateur (tension de consigne), mesurer la tension sur une
charge de 1 000 Q [V, (1 000 Q)]. Cette tension mesurée doit étre ¥, (1 000 Q), avec
une tolérance de 20 %.

temps de montée pour toutes les tensions de consigne;
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largeur d'impulsion pour toutes les tensions de consigne;

fréquence de répétition des impulsions dans une salve, pour une tension de consigne
quelconque;

durée de la salve, pour une tension de consigne quelconque;

période de la salve, pour une tension de consigne quelconque.

Tableau 2 — Fréquences de répétition des impulsions

et valeurs de créte des tensions de sortie

Tnnei:.\n de L 5 (nirnni{- nnunri-) J 5 (4_ 000 ﬂ) J 5 (59 ﬂ) Eré’qu’n:nr:n de
consigne répétition
kV kV kV kV kHz
0,25 0,25 0,24 0,125 5 ou,100
0,5 0,5 0,48 0,25 5 ou 100
1 1 0,95 0,5 5 0u 100
2 2 1,9 1 5 ou 100
4 4 3,8 2 5 0u 100

Convient de prendre des mesures pour que la capacité parasite soit minimale.

N

te

DTE 1

hsion de 5 % inférieure a la tension de consigne, comme indiqué a la colonne Vp (1 000 Q). La lecture Vr

L’utilisation d’une résistance de charge de 1 000 Q va automatiguement entrainer la lecture d’'u

1900 Q = Vp (circuit ouvert) multipliée par 1 000/1 050 (le rapport de)la charge d’essai a I'impédance totale flu
cifcuit de 1 000 Q plus 50 Q).
NQTE 2 Avec la charge de 50 Q, la tension de sortie, mesurée est égale a 0,5 fois la valeur de la tension pn
ciffcuit ouvert, comme cela apparait dans le tableau ci-déssus.
6.3| Réseau de couplage/découplage pour l'accés alimentation en courant alternatif et
continu
6.3./1 Caractéristiques(du-réseau de couplage/découplage
Le réseau de couplage/découplage est utilisé pour les essais sur les accés alimentation en
coufant alternatif et. continu.
Le §chéma du-~circuit (exemple pour I'accés alimentation triphasée) est donné a la Figure 4.
Les|caractéristiques typiques du réseau de couplage/découplage sont les suivantes:
— [nducttance de découplage avec ferrite: >100 pH;
— condensateurs de couplage: 33 nF.
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Signal du générateur d’essai

012

-
[P —
y
L | VY _ ® L
T T |
£ * _ .
Alimentation i :L ; :‘F I L
en|courant 1 3
; ® — D ®
akernatift -3 1 : Co I y
ou| continu T 3 N
N - — Y D — T I
| T PE
PE B e = T
® >100 uH Ferrites ! -
Filtrage C.=33nF
| Connecté a la terre
Partie de découplage ! Partie couplage g
IEC ¢38/12
Composants
L1, U2, L3, phases
N neutre
PE terre de protection
C, condensateurs de couplage
Figure 4 — Réseau de‘couplage/découplage pour accés
et bornes d'alimentation en’ courant alternatif ou en courant continu
6.3.2 Etalonnage du réseau.de couplage/découplage
Le matériel de mesure spécifie comme étant approprié pour effectuer les étalonnages définis
en p.2.3 doit également’ étre utilisé pour I'étalonnage des caractéristiques du réseau de
couplage/découplage.
Le téseau de couplage/découplage doit étre étalonné avec un générateur dont la conformité
aux|exigences de 6.2.3 a été démontrée.
La forme d'onde doit étre étalonnée en couplage en mode commun, ce qui impliqug le
coualage des tranS|t0|res a toutes Ies Ilgnes S|multanement La forme d’onde doit Btre
étal :

L3, N et PE) du réseau de couplage/découplage, avec une seule charge de 50 Q reliée a la
terre de référence. La Figure 5 montre une des cinqg mesures d'étalonnage, celle de L1 a la
terre de référence.

NOT

E 1 La vérification de chaque ligne de couplage séparément est effectuée afin de s’assurer que chaque ligne
fonctionne correctement et est étalonnée.

Il convient de prendre soin d'utiliser des adaptateurs coaxiaux pour réaliser l'interface au
réseau de couplage/découplage (RCD).

Il convient que la connexion entre la sortie du RCD et I'adaptateur coaxial soit aussi courte

que

possible; ne dépassant pas 0,1 m.
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L'étalonnage est effectué avec la sortie du générateur a une tension de consigne de 4 kV. Le
générateur est connecté a I'entrée du réseau de couplage/découplage. Chaque sortie du RCD
(connectée a 'EST en conditions normales) est chargée séquentiellement par 50 Q, alors que
les autres sorties restent ouvertes. La tension de créte et la forme d'onde sont enregistrées

pou

r chaque polarité.

Le temps de montée des impulsions doit étre de (5,5 + 1,5) ns.

Lal

La tension de créte doit étre de (2 £0,2) kV, selon le Tableau 2.

NOT]

Lorg
rési
dép
Np

et que le réseau de couplage/découplage est en couplage de mode Commun, ce qui impl

le c

argeur d'impulsion doit étre de (45 + 15) ns.

E 2 Les valeurs indiquées ci-dessus résultent de la méthode d'étalonnage du RCD.

que I'EST et le réseau d’alimentation sont déconnectés, la tension (impulsionn
Huelle d’essai sur les entrées alimentation du réseau de couplage/découplage ne doit
asser 400 V quand elle est mesurée individuellement a chaque borne dlentrée (L1, L2,
ar rapport au PE) avec une seule charge de 50 Q et quand le générateur est réglé a 4

buplage des transitoires a toutes les lignes, simultanément.

Signal du générateur d’essai

elle
pas
L3,
kV
que

Acces

alimentation Acces EST
L L
Ly L2

Ouyert Ly Résistance
L3 Réseau(de H de charge de
N découplage N 50 Q
PE PE
Terre de référence :L L
IEC 639/12
Figure 5 — Etalonnage de la forme d’onde a la sortie du
réseau de couplage/découplage
6.4 Pince de couplage capacitive
6.4.1 Généralités

La pince offre la possibilité de coupler les transitoires rapides en salves au circuit en essai
sans aucune liaison galvanique avec les bornes des accés de I'EST, les blindages des cables

out

oute autre partie de I'EST.

La capacité de couplage de la pince dépend du diamétre, du matériau des cables et de leur
blindage (le cas échéant).


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d40d25f8de7f979e6239cc62a1900302

- 60 - 61000-4-4 © CEI:2012

Le dispositif est composé d'une pince (en acier galvanisé, en laiton, en cuivre ou en
aluminium, par exemple) permettant de loger les cables (plats ou ronds) des circuits en essai
et il doit étre placé sur un plan de sol. Le plan de sol doit dépasser de la pince d'au moins
0,1 m sur tous les cbtés.

La pince doit étre équipée aux deux extrémités d'un connecteur coaxial haute tension pour le
raccordement au générateur d'essai a l'une ou l'autre extrémité. Le générateur doit étre
connecté a I'extrémité de la pince la plus proche de I'EST.

Si la plnce de couplage comporte un seul connecteur coaxial HT, il convient de l'installer de

ol LT
mar ICIC d Lo yutT IU bUIIIICbLUUI \JUG)\IGI II I OUII. IU pIUO pIULaIIU pUDDIUIU UT TLOT.

La pince doit étre fermée au maximum afin d'obtenir une capacité de couplage<maximale
entre le cable et la pince.

Un [exemple de disposition mécanique de la pince de couplage capacitive €st donné & la
Figure 6. Les dimensions suivantes doivent étre utilisées:

Hauteur de la plaque de couplage inférieure: (100 £ 5) mm
_argeur de la plaque de couplage inférieure: (140 £ 7) mm

| ongueur de la plaque de couplage inférieure: (1 000 + 50 mm

La méthode de couplage par pince est utilisée pour les essais sur les lignes connectées [aux
acces de signal et de commande. Elle peut aussi &tre’ utilisée aux accés d'alimentaftion
seulement si le réseau de couplage/découplage définiren 6.3 n'est pas utilisable (voir 7.3.3.1).

Dimensions en millimetres
Toutes les dimensions sont a 5 %

1000

A
v

[<] [¢] <] [*) <] ] 2] o\

Connecteur coax|al

Plaques de couplage haute tension

100

Conrjecteur coaxiat
hautg tension

Supports isolants IEC 649/12

Figure 6 — Exemple d'une pince de couplage capacitive

6.4.2 Etalonnage de la pince de couplage capacitive

Le matériel de mesure spécifié comme étant approprié pour effectuer les étalonnages définis
en 6.2.3 doit également étre utilisé pour I'étalonnage des caractéristiques de la pince de
couplage capacitive.

Une plaque transducteur (voir Figure 7) doit étre insérée dans la pince de couplage et un
adaptateur de connexion, avec une liaison a la terre de faible inductance, doit étre utilisé pour
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le raccordement d'un dispositif de terminaison/d'un

montre le schéma.

- 61 -

1050+5

atténuateur de mesure. La Figure 8 en

Dimensions en millimétres

La
d'éeq
0,5
ping
I'ad

La

Connecté a I'adaptateur

Figure 7 — Plaque transducteur pour I'étalonnage de la pince de couplage

IEC |641/12

blaque transducteur doit se composer d'une feuille métalligue~de 120 mm x 1 050 mm,
aisseur maximale de 0,5 mm, isolée dessus et dessous par’une feuille diélectriqug de
mm. Un isolement d’au moins 2,5 kV de tous cbtés doit éire assuré, afin d'éviter qug la
e entre en contact avec la plaque transducteur. Elle“est reliée a une extrémitg a
hptateur de connexion, par une liaison a faible impédance de longueur maximale 30 mm.
laque transducteur doit étre placée dans la pince de couplage capacitive de maniére & ce

que| I'extrémité munie de la connexion soit alignée sur 'extrémité de la plaque de couplage
inféfieure. L'adaptateur de connexion doit admettretune liaison a faible impédance au plan de
our la mise a la terre du dispositif de tecmijhaison/lI'atténuateur de mesure de 50 Q| La
distance entre la plaque transducteur et le dispositif de terminaison/l'atténuateur de megure
de %0 Q ne doit pas dépasser 0,1 m.

sol

NOT

La

Le jeu entre la plaque de couplage supérieure et la plaque transducteur est sans importance.

rme d’onde doit étre étalonnée’avec une seule charge de 50 Q.

La pince doit étre étalonnée avec un générateur dont la conformité aux exigences de 6.2.p et

de ¢

L'et

Gé
de

.2.3 a été démontrée:

. Plaque transducteur
hérateur /

Pince de couplage capacitive

blonnage est effectué avec une tension de sortie du générateur réglée a 2 kV.

TER/S —_——

J T

<0,1m

Eﬂﬂ: —» Vers l'oscillogcope

A Charge/atténuateydr 50 Q

T
By

Adaptateur de connexion

7]

Le générateur est connecté a I'entrée de la pince de couplage.

Plan de sol

777

IEC 642/12

Figure 8 — Etalonnage de la pince de couplage capacitive

en utilisant la plaque transducteur

La tension de créte et les paramétres de forme d'onde sont enregistrés a la sortie de la

plaque transducteur située a I'extrémité opposée de la pince.
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Les caractéristiques de forme d'onde doivent satisfaire aux exigences suivantes:

e temps de montée (5 + 1,5) ns;
e largeur d'impulsion (50 + 15) ns;
e tension créte (1 000 = 200) V.

7 Montage d'essai

7.1 Généralités

Deqd types d’essais différents basés sur des environnements d’essai sont définis. Ce sonf:

— |es essais de type (de conformité) réalisés en laboratoire;
— |es essais in situ effectués sur les matériels dans les conditions finales d'installation.

La méthode d'essais de type effectués en laboratoire est préférable.

La disposition de I'EST doit étre en accord avec les instructions d'installation fournies p4r le
fabificant (si elles existent).

7.2| Matériel d'essai
7.21 Généralités
Le montage d'essai comporte I'équipement suivant (voir Figure 9):

— plan de sol;
— (ispositif de couplage (réseau ou pince);
— [éseau de découplage, si cela est approprié;

— pénérateur d'essai.

Les [parties couplage/découplage

doivent étre montées directement Lignes/bornes
sur le plan de terre de référence en essai
Les [connexions doivent étre
aussi courtes que possible EST
Lignes Réseau de ‘ Dispositif B .Sulppotrt
~~= | découplage T de couplage Isolan
[0 L
% %7 72 7% 2777, 270
1— Plan de sol a —
Générateur de Connexion de terre suivant la spécification
. e e du fabricant
uarionuirco TICUln IL{UUO Py 5y rNTH
rapides en salves $ I;)ngugur a spécifier dans le programme
essai
vz Sl
Plan de sol IEC 643/12

Figure 9 — Diagramme synoptique de I'essai d'immunité
aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves

7.2.2 Vérification de l'instrumentation d'essai

Le but de la vérification est de s'assurer que l'installation d'essai de TER/S fonctionne
correctement entre les étalonnages. Le montage d'essai de TER/S comprend:
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— le générateur de TER/S;

— le RCD;

— la pince de couplage capacitive;
— les cables d'interconnexion.

Pour vérifier que le systéme fonctionne correctement, il convient de contréler les signaux
suivants:

— le signal de TER/S présent a la borne de sortie du RCD;

Il ept suffisant de vérifier que les transitoires en salves (voir Figure 2) sont présenfs a
n'importe quel niveau en utilisant I'équipement de mesure approprié (par exemple,| un
oscllloscope) sans qu'un EST soit connecté au systéme.

Les|laboratoires d'essai peuvent définir une valeur de référence de contrdlejinterne affectge a
cettp procédure de vérification.

Un pexemple de procédure de vérification de la pince de couplage‘capacitive est donné g la
Figure 10.

Oscilloscope

N

¢
. Pince de couplage capacitive
Générateur ‘ ‘
de TER/S ‘
@ l:l
717777, 11771777, 777) 777) 1T
Plan de sol Charge/atténuatteuf 50 Q

IEC 644/12

Figure 10 — Exemple'd'installation de vérification d'une pince de couplage capacitiye

7.3| Montage d'essai pour les essais de type en laboratoire

7.3 Conditions d'essai

Les|exigences suivantes s'appliquent aux essais exécutés en laboratoire dans les conditjons
d'enviteninement de référence décrites en 8.1.

Les EST posés au sol et les matériels congus pour étre montés dans d'autres configurations
doivent étre placés, sauf indication contraire, sur un plan de sol et doivent en étre isolés de
celui-ci par un support isolant d'une épaisseur de (0,1 + 0,05)m, incluant Iles
roulettes/roulettes pivotantes non conductrices (voir Figure 11).
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>0,5 mua05m |
1,0m 4
EA Pince de Alimentation en
) ) 0,5m couplage % courant alternatif
Alimentation en e capacitive EST
courant alternatif = &
L - o Tm
Générateur EA <5 —= N
& Contact au plan de sol . Support
/// isolant
Réseau de . Support .
ouplage/ e : 4 isolpapnt Générateur, Connexion de mise a laterre selon
iécouplage (A) / Plan de sol de TER/S (B) la spécification du fabridant
Longueur a spécifier daps le programme
d'essai
Cable de mise
a la terre

IEC 645/12

—

\) emplacement pour le couplage sur les lignes d’alimentatign

(B) emplacement pour le couplage sur les lignes signaux

Figure 11 — Exemple de montage d'essai‘pour les essais de type en laboratoire

Le matériel de table et le matériel normalement monté au plafond ou sur les murs, ainsi jque
le matériel encastré doivent étre soumis aux essais avec I'EST situé a (0,1 + 0,01) m|au-
despus du plan de sol.

Les|essais sur les matériels de tables de grandes dimensions ou sur les systémes multiples
peujent étre réalisés au sol.efnsconservant les mémes distances que pour le montage d'egsai
des|matériels de table.

Le générateur d’essai et le réseau de couplage/découplage doivent étre au méme potentiel
que|le plan de sol.

Le plan de_sol~doit étre une feuille de métal (cuivre ou aluminium) d'au moins 0,25 [mm
d'épaisseuri.d'autres matériaux métalliques peuvent étre utilisés, mais ils doivent alors avoir
une|épaisseur d'au moins 0,65 mm.

La dimermsiom mmimmmate duptam desotrestde 0,8 =t ta dimensiom reettedepend-des
dimensions de I'EST.

Le plan de sol doit dépasser d'au moins 0,1 m de toutes les faces de I'EST.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, le plan de sol doit étre connecté a la terre de protection (PE).

L'EST doit étre disposé et connecté de maniére a satisfaire a ses exigences fonctionnelles
conformément aux spécifications d'installation du matériel.

La distance minimale entre I'EST et toutes les autres structures conductrices (incluant le
générateur, les EA et les parois d'une cabine blindée), a I'exception du plan de sol, doit étre
supérieure a 0,5 m.
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Tous les cables de 'EST doivent étre disposés sur le support isolant, a 0,1 m au-dessus du
plan de sol. Les cables non soumis aux transitoires électriques rapides doivent étre routés le
plus loin possible du cable en essai afin de minimiser le couplage entre les cables.

L'EST doit étre relié au circuit de mise a la terre suivant les spécifications d'installation du
fabricant; aucun raccordement supplémentaire a la terre n'est autorisé.

L’'impédance de connexion des conducteurs de terre du réseau de couplage/découplage au
plan de sol, ainsi que toutes les liaisons, doivent avoir une inductance minimale.

Soif un réseau de couplage direct soit une pince capacilive doivent éfre ufilisés| pour
I'application des tensions d’essai. Celles-ci doivent étre couplées a leur tour a tous les adces
de TEST, y compris ceux qui se trouvent entre deux unités du matériel impliqué dafis-I'essai,
a mpins que la longueur du céble d’interconnexion rende I’essai impossible (voir Figure 12)).

1,0m 1,0m

|

EST EST

Pince de

. ) couplage . .
Alimgntation en capacitive Alimentation en

courpnt alternatif courant alternatif

: — T ——

v v v

Support AN ! Support -
isolant Plan de sol isolant

Connex
la spéci
Longue
d'essai

on de mise a la terre selon
fication du fabricant
Ur a spécifier dans le programme

Connexion de mise a la terre selon

la spécification du fabricant

Longueur a spécifier dans le programme
d'essai

Vers le générateur de TER/S IEC 646/12

Il cpnvient>qu'un matériel fourni sans cables soit soumis aux essais conformément [aux
instfugctions de fonctionnement/d'installation ou suivant le scénario du cas le plus défavorar)le.

NOTE La longueur de cable a soumettre aux essais est habituellement spécifiée par les comités de produit.

Figure 12 — Exemple de montage d'essai utilisant un systéme de deux EST posés au sol

Le matériel comportant des entrées de cable par le haut doit é&tre monté conformément a la
Figure 13.

Des réseaux de découplage ou des dispositifs du type pince absorbante en mode commun
doivent étre utilisés pour protéger les équipements auxiliaires et les réseaux publics.

Lors de l'utilisation de la pince de couplage, la distance minimale entre les plaques de
couplage et toutes les autres structures conductrices (y compris le générateur), a I'exception
du plan de sol situé sous la pince de couplage et sous I'EST, doit étre d'au moins 0,5 m.
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La distance entre tout dispositif de couplage et I'EST doit étre de (0,5 - 0/+0,1) m pour les
essais du matériel sur table et de (1,0 + 0,1) m pour le matériel posé au sol, sauf indication
contraire dans des normes de produit. Lorsqu'il n'est physiquement pas possible de respecter
les distances mentionnées ci-dessus, d'autres distances peuvent étre utilisées et doivent étre
consignées dans le rapport d'essai.

Le céable entre I'EST et le dispositif de couplage, si amovible, doit étre aussi court que
possible pour satisfaire aux exigences de cet article. Si le fabricant fournit un cable dépassant
la distance entre le dispositif de couplage et le point d'entrée de I'EST, la longueur en excés
de ce cable doit étre lovée et placée a une distance de 0,1 m au-dessus du plan de sol. Si
une pinm:\ r‘apnr‘i’ri\/n est utilisée comme dier\ncifif de r‘mlplagn’ la Inngllnllr de cable en exceés

doit|étre lovée du coté de I'EA.

Les|parties de I'EST comportant des cébles d'interconnexion ayant une longueurcinférieufe a
3 m{ qui ne sont pas soumis aux essais, doivent étre placées sur le supporthisolant. |Les
parfies de I'EST doivent étre espacées de 0,5 m. La longueur de cable en“gxcés doit gtre
lovde.

Les| Figures 11 a 14 donnent des exemples du montage d'essairpour des essais| en
labqratoire.

1,0m
EST Générateur de TER/S
<l > ¥ Plan de sol
0,5m(40,5m
I » g .,

Cable
0,5m| i a

Pince de
Connexion de mise a la terre selon la spécification COUP'?Q_JG
Suppart du fabricant capacitive
isolant Longueur a spécifier dans le programme d'essai ou RCD

IEC 647/12

Figure 13 — Exemple de montage d'essai pour un matériel comportant
des entrées de cable par le haut

7.3.2 Méthodes de couplage de la tension d'essai a I'EST
7.3.21 Généralités

La méthode du couplage de la tension d'essai a 'EST dépend du type d’accés de ce dernier
(comme indiqué ci-dessous).
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7.3.2.2 Acceés alimentation

Un exemple de montage d'essai pour le couplage direct de la tension perturbatrice de TER/S
via un réseau de couplage/découplage est donné a la Figure 14. C’est la méthode
préférentielle de couplage aux acces alimentation.

Pour le matériel ayant un accés alimentation sans borne de terre, la tension d'essai n'est
appliquée qu'aux seules lignes L et N.

Pour matériel fixe posé au
SO TLUTITIT U, TTTI

Pour matériel de table
0,5%0,1 m Générateur de TER/S
0

EST

1

q
q
gb—i Filtrage

LG Z l
N i | Réseau
PE _%m,i d'alimentatio

Réseau de cduplage alternatif/continu
. .

Qo

L
—» e

/g\ ? XA
Support 4?
isolant Plan de sol

Connexion de mise a la terre selon

la spécification du fabricant

Longueur a spécifief.dans le programme d'essai IEC 648{12
Composants

PE terre de protection
neutre
phase

inductance de.découplage

oONF z

condensateur de couplage

Figure 14 — Exemple de montage d'essai pour le couplage
direct.de la tension d'essai aux accés alimentation en courant alternatif
ou en courant continu destiné aux essais de type en laboratoire

Si qucunréseau de couplage/découplage approprié n'est disponible, par exemple pour |[des

coukafts altarnatife <100 A _d’' autras mdéthodes neuvaent dtre-emnlovéescomme-siiit:
SHHS—aHBH g+ 1 +e—a—adt Re+Roae8s—peth e+t POy tH-

e en cas de mode commun et de mode asymétrique, l'injection directe utilisant des
condensateurs de (33 + 6,6) nF est le procédé de couplage préférentiel;

e sil'injection directe n'est pas possible, la pince capacitive est utilisée.
7.3.2.3 Accés signal et commande

Les exemples donnés aux Figures 11 et 12 montrent comment utiliser la pince de couplage
capacitive pour appliquer la tension d'essai perturbatrice aux accées signal et commande. Le
cable doit étre placé au centre de la pince de couplage. Le matériel non soumis a I'essai ou le
matériel auxiliaire peut étre découplé de maniére appropriée.
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7.3.2.4 Borne de terre

Le point d'essai sur lI'enveloppe métallique d'un matériel ayant un accés alimentation avec
borne de terre doit étre la borne du conducteur de terre de protection.

S'il n'est pas possible d'utiliser un RCD, la tension d'essai doit étre appliquée a la connexion
de terre de protection (PE) par un condensateur de couplage de (33 + 6,6) nF.

7.4 Montage d'essai pour essais in situ

7.4.1—\Vue densemble

Les|essais in situ peuvent étre appliqués uniquement aprés entente entre le fabricant €t le
cliept. On doit considérer que l'essai lui-méme peut étre destructif pour 'EST et que d'aufres
matgriels situés a proximité peuvent étre endommagés ou autrement affectés’de fdcon
inagceptable.

L'équipement ou le systeme doit étre soumis aux essais dans lesy conditions finales
d'ingtallation. Les essais in situ doivent étre effectués sans réseau de\couplage/découplage
afin| de simuler d'une fagon aussi réaliste que possible I'environnement électromagnétique
réell

Si des matériels ou des systémes autres que I'EST sont inddment affectés pendant I'essai,
des|réseaux de découplage doivent étre utilisés aprés accard entre I'utilisateur et le fabricant.

7.42 Essai sur les accés alimentation et sur les'bornes de terre de protection
La fension d'essai doit étre appliquée simultanément entre un plan de sol et les borneq de

I'alimentation, alternative ou continue, et la borne de terre de protection ou la borne de tgrre
fongtionnelle sur I'armoire de I'EST (voir Figufé 15).

a N . . .
Acces alimentation alternative

Lila L3
N Point d'essai borne PE
sur I'armoire
EUT
Alimentatign en
Vers les périphériques Générateur courant alternatif
< o d'essai
“de TER/§/'
4 e
f | Plan de sol Terre dg
protechen
Co’nn'?xnzln d%m]:sE a la :erre selon la @ Les bornes d'alimentation en courant continu doivent
specitication du tabrican étre traitées de maniere similaire
Longueur a spécifier dans le programme
d'essai b
Condensateur(s) de couplage IEC 64912
Composants
PE terre de protection
N neutre

L1, L2,L3 phases

Figure 15 — Exemple d'essai in situ sur les accés d'alimentation
en courant alternatif ou en courant continu sur les bornes de terre
de protection pour des EST fixes montés au sol


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d40d25f8de7f979e6239cc62a1900302

61000-4-4 © CEI:2012 - 69 -

Un plan de sol, comme décrit en 7.3.1, doit étre monté a proximité de I'EST et connecté au
conducteur de terre de protection du réseau d'alimentation.

Le générateur de TER/S doit étre situé sur le plan de sol et étre connecté au(x)
condensateur(s) de couplage par un céble coaxial. Le blindage du cable coaxial ne doit pas
étre relié a l'extrémité du condensateur. La longueur de la connexion, allant du condensateur
de couplage aux acceés sur I'EST, doit étre aussi faible que possible. Cette connexion doit étre
non blindée, mais bien isolée. Les condensateurs de couplage doivent avoir une valeur de
(33 £ 6,6) nF. Il convient que toutes les autres connexions de I'EST soient réalisées selon ses
exigences de fonctionnement.

7418 Essai sur les accés signal et commande

La pince de couplage capacitive est la méthode préférentielle pour le couplage de la tengion
d'edsai aux accés signal et de commande. Le cable doit étre placé au centre de la pince de
couplage. Si I'on ne peut pas utiliser la pince pour des raisons mécaniquescdans le cablage
(pan exemple, dimensions, cheminement des cables), elle doit étre remplagée par une bande
confuctrice ou une feuille métallique enveloppant les cables en essai.

Ung autre méthode consiste a coupler le générateur de TER/S dux-“bornes des lignes|par
I'intermédiaire de condensateurs discrets de (100 + 20) pF, a la(place de la capacité répartie
de Ip pince ou du montage utilisant une bande ou une feuille métallique.

La fise a la terre du cable coaxial du générateur d'essairdoit étre faite a proximité du point
de fouplage. L'application de la tension d'essai aux,connecteurs (fils chauds) des lignes
coakiales ou blindées n'est pas permise.

Il convient d’appliquer la tension d'essai de maniére a ce que la protection apportée pdr le
blindage de I'équipement ne soit pas réduite (voir la Figure 16 pour la configuration| de
I'essai).

EST
Lignes de signal
et de commande
Support Alimentation en
/ de‘cable Cette connexion doit étre courant alternatif
aussi courte que possible e ——

J; Terre d.e

Sol
Le dispositif de couplage doit étre une bande - Genérateur
conductrice ou une feuille de métal enroulée de TER/S

de maniére aussi serrée que possible autour IEC 650/12
des cables ou lignes a soumettre aux essais

Figure 16 — Exemple d'essais in situ sur les accés signal et
commande sans la pince de couplage capacitive

Les résultats d'essai obtenus avec le mode de couplage par condensateurs discrets ont des
chances d'étre différents de ceux obtenus avec la pince de couplage ou avec le couplage par
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feuille. De ce fait, les niveaux d'essai spécifiés a I'Article 5 pourront étre modifiés par un
comité de produit dans une norme de produit afin de prendre en compte les caractéristiques
significatives de l'installation.

Pour les essais in situ, il peut étre convenu entre fabriquant et utilisateur que des cables
externes puissent étre soumis aux essais en faisant cheminer simultanément tous les cables
dans la pince de couplage.

8 Procédure d'essai

8.1 Généralités
La procédure d'essai comprend:

— |a vérification de l'instrumentation d'essai conformément au 7.2.2;
— |a vérification des conditions de référence du laboratoire;

— |a vérification du bon fonctionnement de I'EST,;

— |'exécution de l'essai;

— [|'évaluation des résultats d'essai (voir I'Article 9).
8.2| Conditions de référence en laboratoire
8.2/1 Conditions climatiques

Salj(n spécification contraire par le Comité responsable d’'une norme générique ou dfune
norme de produit, les conditions climatiques dans le laboratoire doivent étre dans les limites
spétifiees pour le fonctionnement de I'EST cety'des matériels d’essai par leurs fabricants
respectifs.

Les| essais ne doivent pas étre réalisés si I'humidité relative est telle qu’elle cause [une
confensation sur 'EST ou sur les materiels d’essai.

8.2 Conditions électromagnétiques

Les|conditions électromaghétiques du laboratoire doivent étre telles qu'elles garantissent le
fongtionnement correct de I'EST afin de ne pas avoir d'influence sur les résultats d'essai.

8.3 Exécution de;l'essai

L'egsai doit Aétre' effectué sur la base d'un programme d'essai qui doit comprendre la
vérification du 'comportement de I'EST tel qu'il est défini dans la spécification technique.

L'E$T/doit fonctionner dans des conditions normales de fonctionnement.

Le programme d'essai doit spécifier:

le type d'essai (laboratoire ou in situ);

le niveau d'essai;

le mode de couplage (mode commun et mode asymétrique dans le cas des essais in situ
ou d'indisponibilité d'un RCD);

la polarité de la tension d'essai (les deux polarités sont obligatoires);

la durée de l'essai par accés (ne doit pas étre inférieure au temps nécessaire a I'EST pour
étre sollicité et pour répondre; elle ne doit en aucun cas étre inférieure a 1 min); les
Comités de produits peuvent choisir d’autres durées d’essai;

la fréquence de répétition;
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— les acces de I'EST devant étre soumis a l'essai;

— les conditions de fonctionnement représentatives de I'EST;

— la séquence d'application de la tension d'essai aux accés de I'EST;

— le matériel auxiliaire (EA).

9

Les

Evaluation des résultats d’essai

résultats d’essai doivent étre classés en tenant compte de la perte de fonction ou de la

dég
fong
fabr

a)

b)

c)

d)

auauuu uu IUIIL:LIUIIIICIIID‘III. uu IIIdLUIID‘I DUUIIIID d chbdl pdl |appU|L a url IIIVUG de
tionnement défini par son fabricant ou par le demandeur de I'essai, ou en accord entre le
icant et 'acheteur du produit. La classification recommandée est la suivante:

onctionnement normal dans les limites spécifiées par le fabricant, le démandeur de
‘essai ou l'acheteur;

berte temporaire de fonction ou dégradation temporaire du fonctionnement cessant aprés
a disparition de la perturbation; le matériel soumis a lI'essai \retrouve alors [son
onctionnement normal sans l'intervention d’'un opérateur;

berte temporaire de fonction ou dégradation temporaire du_fonctionnement nécessitant
‘intervention d’'un opérateur;

berte de fonction ou dégradation du fonctionnement non{récupérable due a une avarig du
matériel ou du logiciel ou a une perte de données.

La gpécification du fabricant peut définir des effets sur{l’'EST pouvant étre considérés comme

non

Cet

significatifs et donc acceptables.

e classification peut étre utilisée comme’ un guide pour I'élaboration des critgéres

d'aptitude a la fonction, par les comités responsables des normes génériques, de produif ou

de

famille de produits, ou comme un cadre pour I'accord sur les critéres d'aptitude a la

fongtion entre le fabricant et 'acheteur; par exemple lorsqu'aucune norme générique,| de

prodluit ou de famille de produits appropriée n’existe.

10

Le napport d’essai doit contenir toutes les informations nécessaires pour reproduire I’'ess3i.

doit

Rapport d’essai

notamment comporter les éléments suivants:

es points spécifiés dans le plan d’essai requis a I'Article 8 de la présente Norme;

‘identification de I'EST et de tous les matériels associés, par exemple marque, type,
huméro.de série;

‘identification des matériels d’essai, par exemple marque, type, numéro de série;

outesles—conditions H’nn\nrr\nnnmnnf speciales—danslesguslles I’ncegu a—oie rnaluon par
g oo

exemple I’enceinte blindée;

toutes les conditions spécifiques nécessaires pour permettre la réalisation de I’essai;

le schéma et/ou les illustrations de l'installation d'essai et du montage de I'EST;

le niveau de fonctionnement défini par le fabricant, le demandeur de I’essai ou I'acheteur;

le critére d'aptitude a la fonction spécifié¢ dans la norme générique, de produit ou de
famille de produits;

tous les effets observés sur 'EST pendant ou aprés I'application de la perturbation, et la
durée pendant laquelle ces effets ont persisté;

tous les types de cables, y compris leur longueur, et les accés/interfaces de I'EST
auxquels ils ont été raccordés;
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la justification de la décision succés/échec (basée sur le critére d'aptitude a la fonction
spécifié dans la norme générique, de produit ou de famille de produits, ou dans l'accord
entre le fabricant et 'acheteur);

toutes les conditions spécifiques d’utilisation, par exemple longueur ou type de cables,
blindage ou raccordement a la terre, ou les conditions de fonctionnement de 'EST, qui
sont requises pour assurer la conformité.
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Annexe A
(informative)

Informations sur les transitoires électriques rapides

Généralités

La salve de transitoires électriques rapides (TER/S) est générée par la commutation de

cha
tran

Gér
con

A.2

Le
vale
cas
pro
tran
mefg

A.3

Il ¢
moq
dist
les
d’at

Un
con

fges inductives. L'appellation communément donnée au transitoire de commutation
sitoire rapide et il peut étre décrit en termes de:

Hurée de la salve (qui est d'une maniére prédominante déterminée par, I'éne
emmagasinée dans I'inductance avant la commutation);

réquence de répétition des transitoires particuliers;

amplitude variable des transitoires composant une salve, déterminée*principalement
es caractéristiques mécaniques et électriques du contact de commutation (vitesse

bosition ouverte).

act de commutation ou de la charge commutée.

Amplitude de I'impulsion

ur que la connexion galvanique de cetté’ligne avec le contact de commutation. Dan
de l'alimentation et de certains ciréuits de commande, cela peut aussi étre vr
imité (distance de l'ordre de 1 m)' des contacts. Dans ce cas, la perturbation
sférée par induction (par exemple’ capacitive). L’amplitude est une fraction du niv
uré aux contacts.

Temps de montée

bnvient de noter-gue lorsque la distance a la source augmente, la forme d’onde
ifite du fait des-—pertes de propagation, de la dispersion, et des réflexions dues
brsions causées-par les charges connectées. Le temps de montée de 5 ns considéré g
spécifications du générateur d’essai est un compromis prenant en compte I'g
fénuationdes composantes hautes fréquences de la propagation de I'impulsion.

temps de montée plus court, par exemple 1 ns, donnerait des résultats d'essais

raignants, et sa pertinence se rapporte principalement aux matériels ayant

hiveau des impulsions mesurées sur les*conducteurs d’'une ligne peut avoir la m}me

est

rgie

par
des

contacts au cours de I'opération d’ouverture, capacité de tenue én'tension des contacts en

éralement, le TER/S n’a pas de paramétres uniques dépendant des caractéristiqueg du

le
i a
est
eau

est
aux
our
ffet

blus
des

connexions courtes sur le terrain en référence a la source de TER/S.

NOTE Le temps de montée du TER a la source, pour une gamme de tensions allant de 500 V a 4 kV ou plus, est
trés proche du temps de montée d’'une décharge électrostatique (dans I'air), le mécanisme de décharge étant le

mém

A4

e.

Durée de I'impulsion

La durée réelle differe significativement de celle spécifiée dans toutes les éditions de la
présente norme. La durée spécifiée ici est cohérente avec la durée des impulsions mesurées
en tant que tensions induites dans les circuits victimes du fait de la moindre pertinence des
composantes basses fréquences des impulsions.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d40d25f8de7f979e6239cc62a1900302

—74 - 61000-4-4 © CEI:2012

A.5 Fréquence de répétition des impulsions

La fréquence de répétition dépend de nombreux paramétres. Par exemple:

La fréquence de répétition est donc variable et une gamme d’une décade ou plus ést to

fait

NOT]
étan
para

A.6

Ce
conm

Le

imp
saly
I'uti

NOT]
est |
15

la constante de temps du circuit de charge (résistance, inductance et capacité distribuée

de la charge inductive commutée);

la constante de temps du circuit de commutation, incluant I'impédance de la ligne

connectant cette charge au contact de commutation;
la vitesse du contact au cours de I'action d’ouverture;

a tension de tenue du contact de commutation.

courante.

E  En pratique, les fréquences de répétition de 5 kHz et de 100 kHz sont choisies pbur‘les essais co
des fréquences de répétition de compromis en raison du besoin d’inclure en wn/’essai la gamme
Mmetres les plus significatifs des TER/S.

Nombre d’impulsions par salve et durée des salves

mutée ainsi que de la tension de tenue du contact de commutation.

nombre d’impulsions par salve est directement\lié¢ a la fréquence de répétition

isation n’est pas aussi courante que celle des autres types dont il est question ici.

E La durée de 0,75 ms a été choisie commestemps de référence pour I'essai a 100 kHz. En conséquenc
e nombre résultant d'impulsions par salve.horsque I'on fait les essais a 5 kHz, la durée des salves e
S.

mme
des

ou ces paramétres dépendent de I’énergie emmagasinée par la charge indudtive

des

Llsions et a la durée des salves. A partir de résultats mesurés, la plupart des duréeg de
es sont trés proches de 2 ms, a I'exception du relais a contact de mercure dont
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Annexe B
(informative)

Sélection des niveaux d'essai

Il convient de choisir les niveaux d'essai conformément aux conditions d'environnement et
d'installation les plus réalistes. Ces niveaux sont indiqués a I'Article 5 de la présente norme.

L H oLl 4 4 &l H £ Al idolal: H d
es ToSodls U TITrmruTmte SUTITL CUITTITS avlCyL LTS mMVCTauA arttrt uTiavm UTT "mvcau e

fongtionnement pour I'environnement dans lequel il est prévu que les matériels fonctionnern

—

Pour les essais des accés signal et commande, on utilisera des valeurs de tension d'egsai
égaljes a la moitié de celles appliquées sur les accés alimentation.

La lecommandation concernant la sélection des niveaux des essais TER/S.conformément jaux
exidences de l'environnement électromagnétique, fondée sur I'observation des pratiques
coufantes en matiére d'installation, est la suivante:

a) Niveau 1: Environnement bien protégé
L'ingtallation est caractérisée de la maniére suivante:

— puppression de tous les TER/S dans les circuits’ d'alimentation et de commande
commutés;

— Béparation insuffisante entre les lignes d'aliméntation (en courant alternatif et coufant
continu) et les circuits de commande et demesure provenant d'autres environnemeénts
appartenant a des niveaux de sévérité plus €levés;

— cables d'alimentation blindés avec écrans mis a la terre aux deux extrémités a la terre de
référence de l'installation et protection de I'alimentation par filtrage.

Ung salle d'ordinateurs peut représenter cet environnement.

L'application de ce niveau pour I'essai de I'équipement se limite aux circuits d'alimentation
pouf les essais de type, et particuliérement aux circuits de mise a la terre et aux armadjires
d'équipements pour les essais in situ.

b) Niveau 2: Environnement protégé

L'ingtallation €st'caractérisée de la maniére suivante:

— puppression partielle des TER/S dans les circuits d'alimentation et de commande quj ne
sonticommutés que par des relais (pas de contacteurs);

Anarationtncuffic ot Pt 1 toma lac oleaoliite o aorta ot & ot A giea i A At e ot S A et
- STpPaTratoTT T iSuTriSar e oo OO S 1O o oo uttsS— apparrtterarnt a ooV oo pTrotCyT

les autres circuits provenant d'environnements ayant des niveaux de sévérité plus élevés;

— seéparation physique entre les cables d'alimentation et de commande non blindés et les
cables de signal et de communication.

La salle de commande ou la salle des terminaux des installations industrielles et électriques
peut représenter cet environnement.

c) Niveau 3: Environnement industriel typique

L'installation est caractérisée de la maniére suivante:

— pas de suppression des TER/S dans les circuits d'alimentation et de commande qui ne
sont commutés que par des relais (pas de contacteurs);
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prafique d’installation particuliere n'a été adoptée, les centrales électriques, les salles]
relalyage des postes ouverts HT et des postes*blindés dont la tension de fonctionnement
attejndre 500 kV (avec des pratiques d'installation spécifiques), peuvent représenter
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séparation insuffisante entre les circuits appartenant a I'environnement industriel et
circuits relevant de niveaux de sévérité plus élevés;

cables spécialisés pour ['alimentation, la commande, les lignes de signal et
communication;

les

de

séparation insuffisante entre les cébles d'alimentation, de commande, de signal et de

communication;

disponibilité d'un systéme de mise a la terre comportant des tuyaux conducteurs,
conducteurs de terre dans les chemins de cables (connectés a la terre de protection) e
réseau de terre maillé.

des
tun

zones des équipements de processus industriels peuvent représenter cet environnemg
Niveau 4: Environnement industriel sévere

btallation est caractérisée de la maniére suivante:
bas de suppression des TER/S dans les circuits d'alimentation et de" commande et
Circuits de puissance qui sont commutés par des relais et par des_contacteurs;

bas de séparation entre les circuits appartenant a I'environnement industriel sévére et
hutres circuits appartenant a un environnement de niveaux déssevérité plus élevés;

pbas de séparation entre les céables d'alimentation, de‘-commande, de signal et
communication:

Utilisation de cables multiconducteurs communs aux lighes de commande et de signal.

zones extérieures des équipements de processus industriels pour lesquelles auc

ronnement.
Niveau X: Situations particuliéres\a analyser

bonne ou la mauvaise séparation électromagnétique des sources de perturbation
Lits, cables, lignes des-matériels, etc., et la qualité des installations peuvent condui
sir un niveau d'environnement plus élevé ou plus faible que ceux qui ont été décrits
[. Il convient de noter que certaines lignes issues d'un environnement d'un nivead
Brité plus élevé peuvent étre introduites dans un environnement de sévérité moindre.

nt.

les

es

de

une
de
eut
cet

des
e a
blus
de
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Annexe C
(informative)

Considérations relatives aux incertitudes de mesure (IM)

C.1 Généralités

La reproductibilité des essais de CEM dépend de nombreux facteurs ou influences affectant
les [résultats de l'essai. Ces influences peuvent étre classées par catégories dont les effets
sonf aléatoires ou systématiques. La conformité de la grandeur de la perturbation réalisée
avef la grandeur de la perturbation spécifiée par la présente norme est habitdellement
confirmée par une série de mesures (par exemple, mesure du temps de mohtée dlune
impllsion avec un oscilloscope en utilisant des atténuateurs). Le résultat de.€¢haque megure
conjporte une certaine valeur d'incertitude de mesure (IM) due a  Fimperfection| de
I'ingtrumentation de mesure et au manque de répétabilité du mesurande lui-méme.

L'évaluation de I'IM implique les opérations suivantes:
h) identifier les sources d'incertitude liées aussi bien a l'instftUmentation de mesure qu'au
mesurande,

p) identifier la relation fonctionnelle (modéle de mesure) entre les quantités d'influgnce
(entrée) et la quantité mesurée (sortie),

C) obtenir une estimation et une incertitude standard des quantités en entrée,

) obtenir, avec un niveau de confiance élevé, ‘une estimation de I'intervalle contenant la
valeur vraie du mesurande.

Lors des essais d'immunité, les estimations et les incertitudes sont évaluées pour]|les
pargmeétres de la grandeur de perturbation (par exemple, temps de montée, largeur de cféte
et cIimpulsion). En tant que telles, elles décrivent le degré de concordance entre la grandeur
de perturbation et les spécifications torrespondantes de la présente norme fondamentale.

Ceg estimations et incertitudes;* dérivées pour une grandeur de perturbation particuliére| ne
décrivent pas le degré de concordance entre le phénomeéne électromagnétique simulé, tel jque
défipi dans la norme fondamentale, et le phénoméne électromagnétique réel du monde
extérieur au laboratoire.

Puisque I'effet des paramétres de la grandeur de perturbation sur I'EST est a priori inconnu et
dang la pluparides cas I'EST montre un comportement non linéaire, une valeur uniqug de
I'estimation(et de l'incertitude ne peut pas étre définie pour la grandeur de perturbation. [Par
congéquent; chacun des parameéetres de la grandeur de perturbation sera accompagné de
I'esfimation et de l'incertitude correspondantes. Ceci conduit a plusieurs bilans d'incertitud

1%

La présente annexe est consacrée a l'incertitude d'étalonnage pour les laboratoires
d'étalonnage et les laboratoires d'essai qui effectuent leur propre étalonnage.

C.2 Eléments contribuant a l'incertitude des TER/S

Des incertitudes peuvent également étre spécifiées pour les paramétres de la grandeur de
perturbation. En tant que telles, elles décrivent le degré de concordance entre
I'instrumentation spécifiée et les spécifications de la présente norme fondamentale.

La liste suivante indique les éléments contribuant a l'incertitude utilisés pour évaluer
I'instrumentation de mesure et l'influence de l'installation d'essai:

e |ecture de la valeur de créte;
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e lecture du niveau a 10 %;

e lecture du niveau a 90 %;

e lecture du niveau a 50 %;

e rapport d'atténuation;

e adaptation chaine-oscilloscope;

e chaine charge-atténuateur-cable;

e contribution aux mesures horizontales a I'oscilloscope;

012

pas

C.3

C.3

Il e
d'ét

perfurbation est I'énergie et le spectre des impdlsions provenant du générateur de T
iqué a I'EST. Comme décrit a I'Article C.1,5ik convient de calculer un bilan d'incertifude

app
ind4

L'aq
C.1
tabl
plus
dist
cha

C.3

Le
cald

p répétabilité du systéme de mesure (type A);
p  variation de l'installation d'essai (type A);

p  étalonnage de I'oscilloscope, de I'atténuateur.
étre identiques. Ceci conduit a différents bilans d'incertitude pour chague processus.

Incertitude de I’étalonnage
1 Généralités

plonnage; c'est-a-dire Vv, 1, f,. Lors d'un essai avec les TER/S, la grandeur

pendant pour chacun de ces parameétres.

proche générale pour le calcul de I'lM-de l'impulsion est décrite ci-aprés. Les Tableg
a C.3 donnent des exemples de bitans d'incertitude calculés pour ces parametres.
caux incluent les éléments contribuant au bilan d'incertitude considérés comme étant

significatifs pour ces exemples, ainsi que les détails (valeurs numériques, type

jue bilan d'incertitude.

2 Temps de montée de la tension des TER/S

mesurande est le temps de montée de la tension des TER/S sur une charge de 5
ulé a l'aide de.la relation fonctionnelle

I, = \/(Tgo% — Ty + SR)Z —This

Hoit reconnaftre que les contributions s'appliquant a I'étalonnage et aux essais peuvent ne

5t nécessaire de produire des bilans d'incertitude ‘indépendants pour chaque élément

de
'ER

aux
Les
les
de

Fibution, etc.) de chaque €lément et les résultats des calculs requis pour détermjner

0 Q

ou
(04
Tys :E
et
T10 9 est le temps a 10 % d'amplitude créte;
Tyq o, est le temps a 90 % d'amplitude créte;
OR est la correction pour non répétabilité;
Twms est le temps de montée de la réponse transitoire du systéme de mesure (10 %

a 90 %);
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B est la bande passante a -3 dB du systéme de mesure;

est le coefficient ayant une valeur de 360 + 40 (B en MHz et T),g en ns).

Tableau C.1 — Exemple de bilan d'incertitude relatif au temps
de montée de la tension (z,)

Symbole | Estimation Unité

Borne

H 74 a Y e s
derreur | UNité Aol Diviseur | u(x) ¢ Unité u,(y)

i

Unité

T10 %

0,85 ns 0,10 ns triangulaire 2,45 0,041 -1,02 1 0,041

ns

TQO %

6,1 ns 0,10 ns triangulaire 2,45 0,041 1,02 1 0,p41

ns

R

normale

0 ns 0,15 ns (k=1)

1,00 0,150 1,02 1 0,152

ns

A

ns

B

360 ns-MHz 40 ns‘MHz | rectangulaire 1,73 23,09 | -44-107% | A/MHZ 0,p10
400 MHz 30 MHz rectangulaire 1,73 17,32 39-1075 ns/MHz | 6,7

ns

@  Fonction d

ensité de probabilité u(v) = NZu,(v)?

ns

Ty
obt
de |
cas
I'élg
d'au
et 7T

Tyg:

coe
plag

ns

0
U= 2 u (y) 0|33
Y 5

ns

Exprimé en % de 5,33 ns

o>
N

%

%, Tgg o,- est la lecture du temps a 10 % ou 90-% d'amplitude créte. L'erreur limite| est
nue en supposant une fréquence d'échantillonnage de 5 GS/s et l'interpolation possible

trace de l'oscilloscope (fonction densité de\probabilité triangulaire). Si tel n'était pals le

il conviendrait de supposer une fonction> densité de probabilité rectangulaire. $eul
ment contribuant a I'IM du fait de la fréquence d'échantillonnage est considéré ici; pour
tres éléments contributeurs, voir C.3.5..Les lectures sont supposées étre Ty5¢, = 0,8% ns
00 % — 6,1 ns.

est le temps de montée calculé de la réponse transitoire du systéme de mesure] Le
[ficient « dépend de la forme“de la réponse impulsionnelle du systéme de mesure| La
e 360 + 40 est représentative d'une large classe de systémes, chacun ayant une forme

diff

rente de réponse impulsionnelle (voir C.3.6 et le Tableau C.4). La bande passante A du

sys{éme de mesure peut étre obtenue de maniére expérimentale (mesure directe de la bande
paspante) ou calculéera partir de la bande passante B; de chaque élément du systémg de

megure (essentiellement une sonde de tension, un cable et un oscilloscope) a l'aide d

for

1Y

la
ule suivantes

) (5) -

Une estimation de 400 MHz et une borne d'erreur de 30 MHz d'une fonction de densité de
probabilité rectangulaire sont supposées pour B.

OR:

est la non répétabilité du temps de montée comprise entre 10 % et 90 %. Cette valeur

quantifie le manque de répétabilité de la mesure de Tgq o, — T4q o, du fait de l'instrumentation
de mesure, de la configuration du montage de mesure et du générateur TER/S lui-méme. Elle

est

de I'

déterminée expérimentalement. Il s'agit d'une évaluation de type A basée sur la formule
écart-type expérimental s(q;) d'un échantillon de » mesures répétées q; et donnée par

S(qk)=\/ﬁg(qj—5)2
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ou 5 est la moyenne arithmétique des valeurs q;- On suppose une borne d'erreur s(gq;) =
150 ps (écart-type 1 d'une fonction densité de probabilité normale) et une estimation de 0 ns.

Pour la tension a travers une charge de 1 kQ, le bilan peut étre obtenu de maniére similaire.
Dans ce cas, la bande passante du systéme de mesure avec le transducteur 1 kQ est utilisée
a la place de celle du transducteur 50 Q.

Cc.3.3 Tension de créte des TER/S
Le mesurande est la tension-de créte des TER/S 3 travers une rhnrgn de 50 Q. 1l estcalculé
a I'gide de la relation fonctionnelle
Vor(148R +8V)
Ve = > A
1-[ B
B
ou
VPR est la lecture de tension de créte;
i est I'atténuation en courant continu de la sonde‘de tension;
DR est la correction pour non répétabilité (relative);
14 est la précision verticale en courant continu de I'oscilloscope (relative);
3 est la bande passante a -3 dB du systéme de mesure;
3 est le coefficient ayant une valeur(7,0 + 0,8) MHz.
Tableau C.2 — Exemple de bilan d'incertitude relatif a la valeur
de tension'créte (Vp) des TER/S
. . oy Borne Q a vr oy oy
Symbole || Estimation | Unité . Unit PDF Diviseur u(x) c. Unité u () Unité
d'erreur AL i i i
Vor 3,75 v 0,007.3 v triangulaire 2,45 0,0030 | 1000 1 2,99
A 1000 1 50 1 rectangulaire 1,73 28,9 3,75 v 108
SR 0 1 0,03 1 ”(‘erﬁ")e 1,00 0,030 | 3751 v 125 | Vv
4 0 1 0,02 1 rectangulaire 1,73 0,012 3751 \% 43,8
B 7,0 MHz 0,8 MHz | rectangulaire 1,73 0,462 0,328 | VIMHz | 0,1%2
B 400 MHz 30 MHz | rectangulaire 1,73 17,32 -0,0058 | VIMHz | 0,099 5
a8  Fonctioh dénsité de probabilité u (v) = VZu,(y)? 0,162 kV
o=t} 8:32 kV
y 3,75 kV
Exprimé en % de 3,75 kV 8,6 %

Vpr: est la lecture de créte de tension. L'erreur limite est obtenue en supposant que la
résolution verticale de I'oscilloscope est de 8 bits avec interpolation possible (fonction densité

de probabilité triangulaire).

A: est I'atténuation en courant continu de la sonde de tension. Une valeur estimée de 1 000 et

une borne d'erreur de 5 % (fonction densité de probabilité rectangulaire) sont supposées.
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8R: quantifie la non-répétabilité du montage de mesure, de la configuration et de
I'instrumentation. Il s'agit d'une évaluation de type A quantifiée par I'écart-type expérimental
d'un échantillon de mesures répétées de la tension créte. Cette valeur est exprimée en
termes relatifs et une estimation de 0 % et une erreur limite de 3 % (1 écart-type) sont
supposées.

8V: quantifie I'imprécision de mesure d'amplitude de l'oscilloscope en courant continu. Une
erreur limite de 2 % d'une fonction densité de probabilité rectangulaire et une estimation de 0
sont supposées.

B: gstum coefficientqui depend—de ta forme de fa reponse impuisionnette du systemg de
megure et de la forme d'onde impulsionnelle standard au voisinage de la créte (voir ‘€3.7).
L'infervalle 7,0 + 0,8 est représentatif d'une large classe de systémes, chacun ayant [une
forme différente de réponse impulsionnelle.

B: Vjoir C.3.2; méme signification et mémes valeurs pour I'estimation et I'erreur llimite.

Pour la tension a travers une charge de 1 kQ, le bilan peut étre obtenuyde maniére similgire.
Darls ce cas, la bande passante du systéme de mesure avec le trapnsducteur 1 kQ est utilisée
a la|place de celle du transducteur 50 Q.

C.3/4 Largeur d'impulsion de la tension des TER/S

Le mesurande est la largeur d'impulsion de la tension des TER/S a travers une chargqg de
50 @ et il est calculé a I'aide de la relation fonctionnetie

5 2
Iy = (T&'JO%,F — sz T+ OR) 11— (Ej

ou

[50, g estle temps a 50, % de I'amplitude créte sur le front montant des TER/S;
[50 9, »  estle temps.ad0 % de I'amplitude créte sur le front descendant des TER/S

DR est la correction pour non-répétabilité;
B est lajpande passante a -3 dB du systéme de mesure;
3 est le/coefficient ayant une valeur (7,0 £ 0,8) MHz.

Tahleau C.3 — Exemple de bilan d'incertitude relatif a la largeur d'impulsion
de la tension (z,,) des TER/S

\%

Symbole | E Limation—Units d'?e‘::gﬁr Ynité PDF-2 Divisetr——irte) - Ynité ) | Unité
Ts, %R 3,5 ns 0,10 ns triangulaire 2,45 0,041 -1,00 ns 0,040 8 ns
Ts %.F 54,5 ns 0,10 ns triangulaire 2,45 0,041 1,00 ns 0,040 8 ns

SR 0 ns 1,5 ns ”(‘]’crfi')e 1,00 1,50 1,00 ns 1,50 ns

I 7,0 MHz 0,8 MHz rectangulaire 1,73 0,462 | -0,004 5 | ns/MHz | 0,002 1 ns

B 400 MHz 30 MHz rectangulaire 1,73 17,32 | 8.0-1075 | ns/MHz | 0,001 4 ns

a8  Fonction densité de probabilité u(y) = VZu,(y)? 1,502 ns
Uly)=2u,y) 3,00 ns

Y 51,0 ns

Exprimé en % de 51,0 ns 5,9 %
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T50 o,z Tsp 9 - €st la lecture du temps a 50 % de I'amplitude créte sur le front montant ou
descendant de la tension des TER/S. L'erreur limite est obtenue en supposant une fréquence
d'échantillonnage de 5 GS/s (identique a C.3.2) et l'interpolation possible de la trace de
I'oscilloscope (fonction densité de probabilité triangulaire). Si tel n'est pas le cas, il convient
de supposer une fonction densité de probabilité rectangulaire. Seul I'élément contribuant a
I'M du fait de la fréquence d'échantillonnage est considéré ici. Pour les autres contributions,
voir C.3.5. Les lectures sont supposées étre T5g o, p = 3,5 ns et T5g o, = 54,5 ns.

du
fait| de I'instrumentation de mesure, de la configuration du montage de mesure~et| du
géngrateur TER/S lui-méme. Elle est déterminée expérimentalement. Il s'agit d'une évalluation
de {ype A quantifiée par I'écart-type expérimental d'un échantillon de mesures répetées.| On
suppose une borne d'erreur s(q;) = 1,5 ns (1 écart-type d'une fonction densité-de "probalilité
normale) et une estimation de 0 ns.

B: vpir C.3.3; méme signification et mémes valeurs pour I'estimation et I'erfeur limite.
B: voir C.3.2; méme signification et mémes valeurs pour I'estimation“et 'erreur limite.

Pour la tension a travers une charge de 1 kQ, le bilan peutétre obtenu de maniére similaire.
Dans ce cas, la bande passante du systéme de mesure avec’le transducteur 1 kQ est utilisée
a la|place de celle du transducteur 50 Q.

C.3|5 Autres contributions de I'IM relatives aux mesures temporelles

Fréguence d'échantillonnage: habituellement,la valeur de cette incertitude est la moiti¢ de
I'inerse de la fréquence d'échantillonnage de I'oscilloscope. La distribution peut Etre
supposée triangulaire (k = 2,45), si l'interpelation de trace est effectuée de maniére a obtenir
le t¢gmps pour un niveau de trace donnpéi(voir le manuel de I'oscilloscope). Si tel n'est pas le
cas| on doit supposer que la distribution est rectangulaire avec £ = 1,73.

Erreur et erratisme de la basé-de temps: les spécifications de l'oscilloscope peuvent gtre
congidérées comme des incertitudes ayant des distributions rectangulaires. Habituellemgent,
ces|contributions sont négligeables.

Réiolution verticale:)la contribution dépend de la résolution d'amplitude verticale AA et de la
pente de la trace dA/dt. L'incertitude est liée a la demi-largeur de résolution et s'exprime|par
(AA]2)/(dA/dt), SiY'interpolation de trace est effectuée (voir le manuel de I'oscilloscope) [une
distfibution Atriangulaire est utilisée. Sinon on utilise la distribution rectangulaire. Cgtte
confribution*est souvent négligeable.

C.3/6 Distorsion du temps de montée due a la bande passante limitée du systéme|de
mesure

La distorsion du temps de montée est évaluée a l'aide de la régle habituelle de combinaison
des temps de montée qui s'applique lorsque deux systémes sans interaction sont raccordés
en cascade et que leurs réponses transitoires sont croissantes, c'est-a-dire

ta =17+ Tas (C.1)

ou

t.q est le temps de montée du signal a la sortie du systeme de mesure (temps de montée
distordu),
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t, est le temps de montée du signal a I'entrée du systeme de mesure, et

Tws est le temps de montée de la réponse transitoire du systeme de mesure.

Il est important d'observer que la dérivation de (C.1) repose sur la définition suivante du

tem

ou

ho(t

dire

et T

ps de montée.

T = \/ZWT(t—TS)ZhO(t)dt (€2)
0

est la réponse impulsionnelle du systéme de mesure avec une zone normalisée, c'edt-a-

[ hole)te =1,

. est le temps de retard donné par

o3
Il
—
~
N

S
=
~
—_~

0.3)

La ¢éfinition (C.2) est beaucoup plus simple a traitér,) du point de vue mathématique, qug la

défi
app
'aid
con

hition habituelle basée sur les niveaux de seutil de 10 % et 90 %. Néanmoins, dans| les
ications techniques, les temps de montée dext0 % a 90 % sont généralement combings a
e de I'équation (C.1). Du fait de la bande passante du systeme, les deux définitions
Huisent a des temps de montée comparabiles. En effet, si on définit

il apparait que les valeurs a dérivees des deux définitions de temps de montée ne sont [pas

tres
imp
qu'i
défi
(C.2
rais
min
360
mes
321
alég

différentes. Les valeurs{de «, correspondant aux différentes formes de la répgnse
Liisionnelle #(z), sont donnees dans le Tableau C.4. D'aprés le Tableau C.4, il est évigent
n'est pas possible d'identifier une valeur unique de « dans la mesure ou « dépend de la
hition du temps desmontée adoptée (par exemple, en fonction de seuils ou de I'équation
)) et de la forme~de la réponse impulsionnelle du systéme de mesure. Une estimation
bnnable de & peut étre obtenue sous forme de moyenne arithmétique entre les valgurs
males (321°% 1073) et maximales (399 x 1073) données au Tableau 1, c'est-a-dire
x 1073.(Bn outre, on peut supposer que si aucune information relative au systéme de
ure n'est disponible a I'exception de sa bande passante, toute valeur de a comprise entre
x10=3 et 399 x 1073 est plausible. En d'autres termes, « est supposée étre une variable
toire ayant une fonction densité de probabilité rectangulaire avec des bornes inférieure et

supérieure 321 x 1073 et 399 x 1073, respectivement. L'incertitude standard de « quantifie
aussi bien

a)

b)

I'indifférence vis-a-vis du modeéle mathématique adopté pour la définition du temps de
montée que

I'indifférence vis-a-vis de la forme de la réponse impulsionnelle du systéme.
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Tableau C.4 — Facteur a (équation (C.4)) de différentes réponses impulsionnelles
unidirectionnelles correspondant a la méme bande passante du systéme B

Les valeurs de a sont multipliées Ordre Ordre Il
ar 10° P Gaussien I (amortissement Rectangulaire | Triangulaire
P critique)
a — avec I'équation (C.2) 332 399 363 321 326
a-10% a 90 % 339 350 344 354 353

C.3.7 Distorsion de largeur et de créte d'impulsion due a la bande passante limité

e

du systéme de mesure

La forme d'onde d'impulsion distordue v, (¢) & la sortie du systéme de mesure est donnee
I'integrale de convolution

—~~

vslt) = [y (Wi - )2

ou

vin(1) est la forme d'onde d'impulsion en entrée et
h(t)|est la forme d'onde d'impulsion du systéme de mesure;

par

Il et & noter que Ah(r) = hg(z), ol A est l'atténuation en courant continu du systémg de
megure. La forme d'onde en entrée peut étre approchée par son développement en sérig de

Tay]or autour de l'instant o lorsque I'entrée atteint sa valeur créte Vo

valt) =V, + Viz‘étp)(t—lp)z + v"""((;")(t—tp)3 +..

—~~

.6)

Il ept a noter que le terme deipremier ordre est absent de (C.6) car v'(zp):O. En ouytre,

"
in

v"(p)<0 car la concavité-est orientée vers le bas (maximum) et v (tp)>0 car, pour

in

es

formes d'onde standard,qui nous intéressent ici, le temps de montée est inférieur au temps de

desgente. En explojtant’ la relation (C.6) dans la formule (C.5) et aprés simplificati
applicables lorsque-la‘bande passante du systéme de mesure est importante par rapport
bande passante«du-signal d'entrée (de maniére a ce que les termes de série d'alimenta
donf I'ordre est 'supérieur a deux soient négligeables), on obtient

NS,
a la
ftion

CJ
~
~

ool <

ou
Vod est la créte d'impulsion en sortie,
A est I'atténuation en courant continu du systéme de mesure et

(C.8)
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Il est a noter que le parametre B dépend de la dérivée seconde de la forme d'onde d'entrée
standard et du paramétre « défini et dérivé en C.3.6. Etant donné que I'expression
mathématique de la forme d'onde standard des TER/S est donnée en 6.2.2, la valeur de
peut étre calculée numériquement et sa valeur est (7,0 £ 0,8) MHz.

L'estimation de la distorsion de la largeur d'impulsion en entrée ¢, est simplement obtenue en
considérant que la zone de l'impulsion en sortie est celle de I'impulsion en entrée divisée par
I'atténuation en courant continu 4. Par conséquent

Vi, = AVt (C.9)

C.4

4 est la largeur d'impulsion en sortie.

Etalonnage d'un dispositif de couplage

L'étalonnage des paramétres des TER/S a la sorti€ des dispositifs de couplage/découpllage
utilise le méme matériel (atténuateurs, oscilloscope, etc.), plus quelques adaptateurs gour

con
cou

NOT]
d'eff
d'ing]

Pou

hecter ce matériel de mesure aux-<\bornes spécifiques du dispositif | de
blage/découplage.

E  Du fait du tres mauvais comportement\de ces adaptateurs en haute fréquence, il est tres difficile
bctuer des mesures fiables a haute fréquenge*sur ceux-ci et donc de déterminer correctement les contribufions
ertitude.

r qualifier les adaptateurs, |a procédure suivante est recommandée:

mesures en courantrcontinu de la connexion de terre: elle doit étre inférieure a 0,4 ;
mesures en courant continu du conducteur intérieur: elle doit étre inférieure a 0,4 Q;

mesures en _courant continu entre le conducteur intérieur et la terre. Celles-ci doiyent
avoir la valeur "infinie"; un isolement suffisant doit étre prévu pour supporter les TER/S
appliqués\(2 kV ou plus);

caracteriser l'influence de ces adaptateurs. A cette fin, établir une référence, en
connéectant une charge coaxiale de 50 Q a la sortie coaxiale du générateur de TER/S
(non a la sortie du réseau de couplage/découplage) et mesurer les parameétreg de
impulsion. Ensuite, insérer les 2 adaptateurs, connectés face a face, entre la sqrtie

du générateur et Ta charge de 50 O et mesurer de nouveau les parameéfres de
I'impulsion. La valeur des paramétres de l'impulsion, avec et sans la paire
d'adaptateurs dans la ligne, est estimée sur un nombre suffisant d'impulsions. La
différence entre les parameétres mesurés de l'impulsion (représentant les pertes
d'insertion des adaptateurs pouvant étre compensées) est somme toute une mesure
de l'incertitude supplémentaire apportée par les adaptateurs. Les valeurs estimées
sont de 4 % pour des amplitudes de tension, de 60 ps pour le temps de montée et de
4 ns pour la durée d'impulsion;

finalement, considérer l'incertitude de l'adaptateur de salves comme étant égale a la
différence observée la plus défavorable (en supposant une distribution rectangulaire).
Malgré le fait que l'influence des adaptateurs a été obtenue en en utilisant 2, la
division par 2 de la différence observée (avec et sans les adaptateurs) n'est pas
recommandée pour le moment.
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C.5 Application des incertitudes en fonction du critére de conformité du
générateur de TER/S

Afin de s'assurer que le générateur répond a ses spécifications, il convient généralement que
les résultats d'étalonnage soient dans les limites spécifiées de la présente norme (les
tolérances ne sont pas réduites par I'IM).
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 4-4: Testing and measurement techniques —
Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test
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rnational Standard IEC 61000-4-4 has been prepared by subcommittee 77B: High

uency phenomena, of IEC technical committee 77: Electromagnetic compatibility.

It forms Part 4-4 of IEC 61000. It has the status of a basic EMC publication in accordance
with IEC Guide 107, Electromagnetic compatibility — Guide to the drafting of electromagnetic
compatibility publications.
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Thi

s third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2004 and its

amendment 1 (2010) and constitutes a technical revision.

Thi

s third edition improves and clarifies simulator specifications, test criteria and test setups.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

Ful

votihg indicated in the above table.

Thig publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

FDIS Report on voting
77B/670/FDIS 77B/673/RVD

llinformation on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the reperf on

Thel list of all currently available parts of the IEC 61000 series, under the general fitle

Ele

btromagnetic compatibility (EMC), can be found on the IEC web site:

Thel committee has decided that the contents of this publication-will remain unchanged uyntil

the

related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "https//webstore.iec.ch" in the data

reconfirmed,

vithdrawn,

replaced by a revised edition, or
Amended.

IMBRORTANT - The 'colour inside’ logo on the cover page of this publication indicates

un
col

thaj it contains colours which®' are considered to be useful for the correct

erstanding of its contentsi>Users should therefore print this document using a
pur printer.
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INTRODUCTION

61000 is published in separate parts, according to the following structure:

Part 1: General

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)
Definitions, terminology

Part 2: Environment

Par

Par

Par

Par
Par

Eac

Description of the environment

012

Classification of the environment
Compatibility levels
t 3: Limits

Emission limits

committees)

t 4: Testing and measurement techniques
Measurement techniques

lesting techniques

t 5: Installation and mitigation guidelines
nstallation guidelines

Mitigation methods and devices

l 6: Generic standards

t 9: Miscellaneous

h part is further subdivided into several parts, published either as international stand

or as technical specifications or technical reports, some of which have already been publis|

as
nuni

Thig

sections. Others are published with the part number followed by a dash and a sec
ber identifying the subdivision.(example: IEC 61000-6-1).

related to electrical fast.transients/bursts.

mmunity limits (in so far as they do not fall under the responsibility of the product

rds
hed
ond

part is an international standard which gives immunity requirements and test proceddres
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Thig
rep
to
test

Thel| object of this standard is to establish a common and reproducible reference in ords

eva

transient/bursts on supply, signal, control and earth ports. The testxmethod documente

this
equ

NOT]

As dlso stated in Guide 107, the IEC product committees are responsible for determining whether this imm

test
level

The| standard defines:

00-4-4 © IEC:2012 -7-

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 4-4: Testing and measurement techniques —
Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

Scope

titive electrical fast transients. It gives immunity requirements and test procedures rel3

procedures.

uate the immunity of electrical and electronic equipment when subjegted to electrical

part of IEC 61000-4 describes a consistent method to asséss the immunity of]
pment or system against a defined phenomenon.

E  As described in IEC Guide 107, this is a basic EMC publication €0f use by product committees of the

standard sheuld-be is applied or not, and if applied, they are responsible for determining the appropriatg
s and performance criteria.

est voltage waveform;

range of test levels;

est equipment;

calibration and verification procedures of test equipment;
est setups;

est procedure.

part of IEC 61000-4 relates to the immunity of electrical and electronic equipmer]t to

ted

lectrical fast transients/bursts. It additionally defines ranges of test levels and-establishes

r to
fast
0 in

an

IEC.
bnity
test

The| standard gives spgtifications for laboratory and pest-installation in situ tests.

2 |Normative references

Thel| following’ documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document
and| aresindispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies.
For| undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including [any
amd ndmpntq) alnlnlipq

IEC 60050-161:1990, International  Electrotechnical ~ Vocabulary @ -  Chapter 161:

Electromagnetic compatibility

1 TC 77 and its subcommittees are prepared to co-operate with product committees in the evaluation of the value
of particular immunity tests for their products.
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3 Terms, definitions and abbreviations

33.1 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions of IEC 60050-161, as well as
the following apply.

NOTE Several of the most relevant terms and definitions from IEC 60050-161 are presented among the
definitions below.

3.1.1

auxiiliary equipment
AE

equjpment necessary to provide the equipment under test (EUT) with the signals required for
normmal operation and equipment to verify the performance of the EUT

3.1 34 K
burpt
seglence of a limited number of distinct pulses or an oscillation of limited duration

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, {EV 161-02-07]

313 32

calipration \¢
set |of operations which establishes, by reference to sﬁan(j\ards, the relationship which ex|sts,
under specified conditions, between an indication and.a result of a measurement

Notel 1 to entry: This term is based on the "uncertainty" approach:

Notel 2 to entry:  The relationship between the indications and the results of measurement can be expressef, in
prindiple, by a calibration diagram. (

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-311:2001, {EV 314201-09]

314 33 C

coupling o >

intefaction between circuits, .transferring energy from one circuit to another
\

315 34

common mode (coupli\ng)

simpltaneous coupling’to all lines versus the ground reference plane
3.1)6 3.5 Q>
coupling clamp
dev|ce ,of\ defined dimensions and characteristics for common mode coupling of |the
distirbance signal to the circuit under test without any galvanic connection to it

3.1.7 36
coupling network
electrical circuit for the purpose of transferring energy from one circuit to another

3.1.8 37

decoupling network

electrical circuit for the purpose of preventing EFT voltage applied to the EUT from affecting
other devices, equipment or systems which are not under test
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9 38

degradation (of performance)
undesired departure in the operational performance of any device, equipment or system from
its intended performance

Note 1 to entry: The term "degradation" can apply to temporary or permanent failure.

[SO

3.1.

URCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, £V 161-01-19]

10 39

EFT/B

eledtrical Tast fransient/burst

3.1.

ele¢tromagnetic compatibility
EMC

abil

without introducing intolerable electromagnetic disturbances to anything in that environme

[SO

3.1,

EUT )
equfpment under test X

3.1,
gro
GR
flat

[SO

3.1,

immunity (to a disturbance)

abil

elegtromagnetic disturbance . (

[SOJURCE: IEC 60050-161:1 990, £V 161-01-20]
\

3.145 314 AN

port

parficular interface of the EUT with the external electromagnetic environment

3.1,

pul
inte

11 340

ty of an equipment or system to function satisfactorily in its electromagnetic environ

URCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, £V 161-01-07]

12 344 C

13 342

Lind reference plane
D

conductive surface whose potential is used.as'a common reference

URCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, {EV 161-04-?;6]

~

14 3143

\

ty of a device, equipment or system to perform without degradation in the presence o

16
5e width
Fval’of time between the first and last instants at which the instantaneous value reaag

ent

f an

hes

50 % value of the rising and falling edge of the pulse

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-702:1992, 702-03-04, modified]

3.1.

17 345

rise time
interval of time between the instants at which the instantaneous value of a pulse first reaches
10 % value and then the 90 % value

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, {EV 161-02-05, modified]
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3.1.18 316

transient

pertaining to or designating a phenomenon or a quantity which varies between two
consecutive steady states during a time interval which is short compared with the time-scale
of interest

[IEC 60050-161:1990, =V 161-02-01]

3.1.19
unsymmetric mode (coupling)
single line coupling versus the ground reference plane

3.120 347
verification
set |of operations which is used to check the test equipment system (e.g. the _test'generptor
and| the interconnecting cables) and to demenstrate gain confidence that the‘test system is
fungtioning within the specifications given in Clause 6 e

Note] 1 to entry: The methods used for verification may be different from those used fér'¢alibration.

Not
NOte£

and-pth

Notel 2 3 to entry: For the purposes of this basic EMC standard this definﬁion is different from the definition given
in IEIC 60050-311:2001, &V 311-01-13. &

3.2 Abbreviations

AE Auxiliary Equipment

CDIN Coupling/Decoupling Network @
EFT/B Electrical Fast Transient/Burst
EMC ElectroMagnetic Compatibility
ESH ElectroStatic Discharge

EUT Equipment UnderTest

GRP Ground Reféfehce Plane

MU Measurement Uncertainty

PE Prote&tive Earth

Tnl T,\e_rminator non Linearity

4 [General

Thelrepetitive fast transient test is a test with bursts consisting of a number of fast transients,
coupled into power supphy, control, signal and earth ports of electrical and electronic
equipment. Significant for the test are the high amplitude, the short rise time, the high
repetition rate frequency, and the low energy of the transients.

The test is intended to demonstrate the immunity of electrical and electronic equipment when
subjected to types of transient disturbances such as those originating from switching
transients (interruption of inductive loads, relay contact bounce, etc.).

5 Testlevels

The preferred test levels for the electrical fast transient test, applicable to power, ground
control, signal and earth ports of the equipment are given in Table 1.
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Table 1 — Test levels

Open circuit output test voltage and repetition rate frequency of the impulses

On-power Power ports, earth port (PE) Signal and control ports
Level Voltage peak Repetition rate Voltage peak Repetition rate
frequency frequency
kv kHz kv kHz
1 0,5 5 or 100 0,25 5 or 100
2 1 5 0r 100 05 5 0or 100
3 2 5 or 100 1 5 or 100
4 4 5 or 100 2 5 o100
X2 Special Special Special N\Special

NOTE 4 The use of 5 kHz repetition rates frequency is traditional, however, 100 kHz is closer/to reality. Product

cominittees should determine which frequencies are relevant for specific products or product‘types.

NOTE 2 With some products, there may be no clear distinction between power ports @hd #O signal ports, in
caselit is up to product committees to make this determination for test purposes.

hich

a " "

o N

edicated equipment specification. )

" is-aropen can be any level, above, below or in between the others. The I\evel has-te shall be specified

n the

testl{levels, see Annex B.

6 |Test equipment

6.1

The

a-ghide-to ensure the correct operation of the test generator, coupling/decoupling netwo

and

EUT.

6-16¢.2 Burst generator
6.21 . General (,~

The]
R

shall

- For selectio

Overview Q

verification calibration procedures' of 6-4-2-and-6-2.2 6.2.3, 6.3.2 and 6.4.2 are-mean

other items making up theltest setup so that the intended waveform is delivered to
\,

simplified cﬁféuit diagram of the generator is given in Figure 1. The circuit elements

be 60 Q.

n of

rks,
the

C

c’

s IRm» and Gy are selected so that the generator delivers a fast transient under open cifcuit
confitionsand with a 50 Q resistive load. The effective output impedance of the gener

ator
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Switch
Re Rm Cq 50 Q

] } } O coaxial
T )

output

IEC 635/12

012

NOT
shap

The]

-

-

Components
high-voltage source

. charging resistor

. energy storage capacitor

s impulse duration shaping resistor

m impedance matching resistor

O X1 WO X/ C

d d.c. blocking capacitor

Switch high-voltage switch

.

)}
E  The characteristics of the switch together with stray elements (in{uctance and capacitance) of the I
e the required rise time. \

Figure 1 — Simplified circuit diagram showing major elements
of a fast transient/burSt)generator

16.2.2 Characteristics of the fast transient/burst generator

~

characteristics of the fast transient/burst denerator are the following.

Dutput voltage range with 1 000 Q {oad shall be at least 8,25 0,24 kV to 4 3,8 kV.
Dutput voltage range with 50 Qdoad shall be at least 0,125 kV to 2 kV.

generator shall be capable of operating under short-circuit conditions without b4
aged. \‘

racteristics: \

olarity: ~—\ positive/negative

utput type: N coaxial, 50 Q

.c. blocking capacitor 10nF=+20% (10 £ 2) nF
epetition frequency: (see Table 2) +20 %
plation to powersupply a.c. mains: asynchronous

yout

Bing

— burst duration: 15-ms+20% (15 + 3) ms at 5 kHz

(see Figure 2) 0,75 ms+20% (0,75 + 0,15) ms at 100 kHz
— burst period: 300-ms+20% (300 £ 60) ms

(see Figure 2)

— wave shape of the pulse
e« into 50 Q load rise time ¢, = 5-As+30-% (5 + 1,5) ns

durationty-(to-50-%)=50nrs+30%
pulse width #,, = (50 £ 15) ns
peak voltage = according to Table 2, 10 %

(see Figure 3 for the 50 Q wave shape)
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e« into 1000 Q load rise time ¢, = 5-As+30-% (5 + 1,5) ns
durationt,{to-50-%) =50-ns—with-ateleranceof—
el Dl e

pulse width ¢, = 50ns, with a tolerance of
—-15 ns to +100 ns

peak voltage = according to Table 2, +20 %
(see Note 2 1 of Table 2)

/Pulse

200 ps at 5 kHz X
1/repetition frequency &

A

10 ps at 100 kHz
/ Burst

15 ms N t
kH
o khz Burst duration

0,75 ms
at 100 kHz

<€

\ Bm'st period 300 ms

\
v

. IEC 636/12
\
\

Figure 2'- Representation of an electrical fast transient/burst

N\
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Normalized voltage

50 100 150 200 250 300

N e

1,0

0,9
08 i

0,7

1
1
0,5
1
yan.
08—
o2l 1+ /
0,1

Normalized voltage

o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9.0
- -As

\ IEC 637/12

\
Figure 3 — Ideal waveform of a single‘pulse into a'50 Q load
with nominal parameters ¢, =5\hs and ¢, = 50 ns

The|formula of the ideal waveform of Figure 3, vgry(1), is as follows:

~
)

NgFT
4
. -t
Vi . 71 .e™

whgre
\
AN
_ﬁ.["EFT'Tz 1"EFT

—p b2 IR
keet =€ ) A\
and
k, is T maximum or peak value of the open-circuit voltage (k, — 1 means normaliZzed voltage)
vy =0,92 7, =3,5ns 75 =51ns ngpr = 1,8

NOTE The origin of this formula is given in IEC 62305-1:2010, Annex B.

6-1.26.2.3 Verification Calibration of the characteristics of the fast transient/burst
generator

The test generator characteristics shall be verified calibrated in order to establish a—commen

reference—for—al—generators that they meet the requirements of this standard. For this

purpose, the following procedure shall be undertaken.
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The test generator output shall be connected to a 50 Q and 1 000 Q coaxial termination
respectively and the voltage monitored with an oscilloscope. The -3 dB bandwidth of the

measuring—equipment-and-the-test load-impedance oscilloscope shall be at least 400 MHz.
The test Ioad |mpedance at 1 000 Qis I|ker to become a complex network Ih&%%me

The

The

50 + 1) Q; K

1 000 + 20) Q; the resistance measurement is made at d.c.

tolerance of the insertion loss of both test loads shall not excegd\as follows:
b +1 dB up to 100 MHz N

b +3 dB from 100 MHz up to 400 MHz. \\

following parameters shall be measured:

ppeak voltage;

For each of the set voltages of Table 2x\measure the output voltage with a 50 Q |
[Vp (50 Q)]. This measured voltage shall be Vo (50" Q), with a tolerance of +10 %.

With the same generator setting (set’'voltage), measure the voltage with a 1 000 Q |
[Vp (1 000 Q)] This measured.voJtage shall be Vo (1 000 Q), with a tolerance of £20

p rise time for all set voltages\;

p  pulse width for all set voltageS'

prepetition frequency of the pulses within one burst for any one set voltage;
p_burst duration fornany one set voltage;

b burst periodfQr)any one set voltage.

Table.\2— Output voltage peak values and repetition rates frequencies

oad

oad
%.

Set voltage V_ (open circuit) V(1000 Q) V_ (50 Q) Repetition
P P P frequency
% kV kv kV kHz
0,25 0,25 0,24 0,125 5 or 100
0,5 0,5 0,48 0,25 5 or 100
1 1 0,95 0,5 5 or 100
2 2 1,9 1 5 or 100
4 4 3,8 2 5 or 100

Measures should be taken to ensure that stray capacitance is kept to a minimum.

NOTE 2 1

Use of a 1 000 Q load resistor will automatically result in a voltage reading that is 5 % lower than
the set voltage, as shown in column ¥_ (1 000 Q). The reading V_ at 1 000 Q = V_ (open circuit) multiplied
times 1 000/1 050 (the ratio of the test load to the total circuit |mpec§)ance of 1 000 Q plus 50 Q).

NOTE 3 2 With the 50 Q load, the measured output voltage is 0,5 times the value of the unloaded voltage as
reflected in the table above.
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6.26.3 Coupling/decoupling network for a.c./d.c. mains-supply power port

6.2:16.3.1 Characteristics of the coupling/decoupling network

The coupling/decoupling network is required-for-acceptance used for tests of a.c./d.c. power
supphy ports.

The circuit diagram (example for a three-phase power mains-supphy port) is given in Figure 4.

h
acecardina ta 8 2 2
ace sl

Thel typical characteristics of the coupling/decoupling network are the following:
— fecoupling inductor with ferrite: >100 ‘uH;
— foupling capacitors: 33 nF. )
)
Founlina mode common-modea g
CoupHhg-moeae commo ode
Signalfrom test generator
N
o
| X
c, o
Ly e - -
e oL I ]
- ! )
Lo * — = — T
AQ/DC L | o
SUpPly 1y )] S . = EUT
T S I
3 N
N e S = .
T3> ‘ “p | e
PE oo — D L
5100 pH Ferrites !
Filtering . C.=33nF
\ | Connected to earth
~.\_) Decoupling section i Coupling section é
IEC 63§/12
Q
Components s
L1, 42, L3, Jphases
N frettret
PE protective earth
C, coupling capacitors

Figure 4 — Coupling/decoupling network for a.c./d.c.
power mains supply ports/terminals

6.2.26.3.2 Verification-of the-characteristics Calibration of the coupling/decoupling
network



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d40d25f8de7f979e6239cc62a1900302

61000-4-4 © |IEC:2012 -17 -

Measurement equipment that is specified as suitable to perform the calibrations defined in
6.2.3 shall also be used for the calibration of the characteristics of the coupling/decoupling
network.

The coupling/decoupling network shall be calibrated with a generator, which has been shown
to be compliant with the requirements of 6.2.3.

Thel waveform shall be calibrated in common mode coupling, this means to couple |the
transients to all lines simultaneously. The waveform shall be individually calibrated for~dach
coupling line at each output terminal (L1, L2, L3, N and PE) of the tcoupling/dgedupling
netyork with a single 50 Q termination to reference ground. Figure 5 shows one of the [five
calipration measurements, the calibration of L1 to reference ground.

N
NOTE 1 Verifying each coupling line separately is done to ensure that each line is ypreperly functioning| and
calibrated.

Carp should be taken to use coaxial adapters to interface with the ptitput of the CDN.
The| connection between the output of the CDN and the coa{al &dapter should be as short as
pospible; but not to exceed 0,1 m. “

Thel| verification calibration is performed with the genérator output at a set voltage of 4(kV.
Thel generator is connected to the input of the)coupling/decoupling network. Fhe Hach
indifidual output of the CDN (normally connected\to the EUT) is terminated in sequence Wwith
a 50 Q load while the other outputs are open TFhe peak voltage and waveform are recorded
for gach polarity. .

Irapl

\
Pulge width shall be (46 + 15) ns

Pedgk voltage :_bi{}% shall be (2 £ 0,2) kV, according to Table 2.

NOTE 2 Thewvalues shown above are the result of the calibration method of the CDN.

The| residual test pulse voltage on the power inputs of the coupllng/decoupllng network when
the

ve#age400 V when measured |nd|V|duaIIy at each mput termlnal (L1, L2, L3, N to PE) W|th a
single 50 Q termination and when the generator is set to 4 kV and the coupling/decoupling
network is set in common mode coupling, this means to couple the transients to all lines
simultaneously.
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Signal from test generator

Op4

Power
supply
port
Ly
Lo
n L Decoupling L3 Terminationh
3 network resistor
N 50 O
N =
PE FE L\

Reference ground —

~ IEC 639/12

Figure 5 — Calibration of the waveform 4t the output of the
coupling/decoupling network

6.3¢.4 Capacitive coupling clamp

6.4.

The]
with
any

The]
and

The]
cop

1 General ~

)]

clamp provides the ability of coupling“the fast transients/bursts to the circuit under
out any galvanic connection to thegterminals of the EUT's ports, shielding of the cable
other part of the EUT.
3
coupling capacitance of the-clamp depends on the cable diameter, material of the ca
cable shielding (if any)..x
\

device is composed -of a clamp unit (made, for example, of galvanized steel, br
ber or aluminium)~feér housing the cables (flat or round) of the circuits under test and

be placed on a ground reference plane of-minimum-area-of-+m2. The ground reference pl

sha

The]
con
the

| extend beyond the clamp by a least 0,1 m on all sides.

N\
clamp (shall be provided at both ends with a high-voltage coaxial connector for
hection-of the test generator at either end. The generator shall be connected to that en
clamp/which is nearest to the EUT.

test
5 or

bles

iSS,
hall
ane

the
d of

When the coupling clamp has only one HV coaxial connector, it should be arranged so

the

HV coaxial connector is closest to the EUT.

hat

The clamp itself shall be closed as much as possible to provide maximum coupling
capacitance between the cable and the clamp.
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An example of the mechanical arrangement of the coupling clamp is given in Figure 6. The
following dimensions shall be used:

Lower coupling plate height: (100 £ 5) mm

Lower coupling plate width: (140 £ 7) mm

Lower coupling plate length: (1 000 + 50) mm

The coupling method using the clamp is regquired used for aceceptance tests on lines
connected to HO-and-communication signal and control ports. It may also be used on ac/de
power supphy ports only if the coupling/decoupling network defined in 6-2 6.3 cannot be used
(seg T73Z17.

Dimensions indmillimegtres
All dimerisjons are 5 %

1000

A
\4

] o o o o o <]

High-voltage
coaxial connectqgr

\ ‘ Coupling plates
[
140
T Ay

I1 00

Insulating supports IEC 640/12

High-voltege
coaxial cpnnector

Figure 6 — Example of a capacitive coupling clamp

6.4[2 Calibration of the.eapacitive coupling clamp
\

Megsurement equipment that is specified as suitable to perform the calibrations definefl in
6.2[3 shall"also be used for the calibration of the characteristics of the capacitive coupling
clamp. S

A trpnsducer p|e}te (see Figure 7) shall be inserted into the coupling clamp and a connedgting
adapter with) a low inductance bond to ground shall be used for connection to |the
megsurement terminator/attenuator. A setup is given in Figure 8.

Dimensionsinmillimbires

1050+5

120 £1 —

Connected to adapter /

IEC 641/12

‘

Figure 7 — Transducer plate for coupling clamp calibration
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012

The transducer plate shall consist of a metallic sheet 120 mm x 1 050 mm of maximum
0,5 mm thickness, insulated on top and bottom by a dielectric sheet of 0,5 mm. Insulation of
at least 2,5 kV on all sides shall be guaranteed in order to avoid the clamp contacting the
transducer plate. At one end it is connected by a maximum of 30 mm long low impedance
connection to the connecting adapter. The transducer plate shall be placed in the capacitive
coupling clamp such that the end with the connection is aligned with the end of the lower
coupling plate. The connecting adapter shall support a low impedance connection to ground
reference plane for grounding of the 50 Q coaxial measurement terminator/attenuator. The
distance between the transducer plate and the 50 Q measurement terminator/attenuator shall

not exceed 0,1 m.
NOTE The clearance between the upper coupling plate and transducer plate is not significant.
The] waveform shall be calibrated with a single 50 Q termination.
The| clamp shall be calibrated with a generator, which has been shown to be compllant
the fequirements of 6.2.2 and 6.2.3. I\
The] calibration is performed with the generator output'voltage set to 2-kV.
~ <0,1m
\—V
EFT/B {Transducer plate Capacitive coupling clamp
genefator s ——————————— “ —» To oscilloscop
;
£, \ 50 Q terminator/atte
Connecting adapter
U T 77 77 /// 7Y

Ground reference plane IEC

~
)

Figure 8 — Calibration of a capacitive coupling clamp using the transducer plate

Thel generator is connected to thei\nput of the coupling clamp.

The| peak voltage and wayefbrm parameters are recorded at the transducer plate ou
locgted at'the opposite end\of the clamp.

\
Thelwaveform chargcteristics shall meet the following requirements:

prise time 8.+ 1,5) ns;
\
p pulse-width (50 £ 15) ns;
p  peak voltage (1 000 + 200) V.

vith

)

nuator

642/12

kput

7

71

General

Different types of tests are defined based on test environments. These are:

type (conformance) tests performed in laboratories;
post-installation in situ tests performed on equipment in its final installed condition.

The preferred test method is that of type tests performed in laboratories.

The EUT shall be arranged in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions for installation
(if any).
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+47.2 Test equipment

7.2.

The

1 General

test setup includes the following equipment (see Figure 6 9):

ground reference plane;

coupling device (network or clamp);
decoupling network, if appropriate;
test generator.

Cqupling/decoupling sections

shill be mounted directly on Lines/terminals
th¢ reference ground plane to be tested
Bgnding connectors shall be
as|short as possible EUT
>
Lines Decoupling ‘ Coupling - Insulating
I network I device ] support
fﬂ ID\
% %17 2 7 2, 200
- Va I
— Ground reference plane D —
Electrical fast % Grounding connection according
transient/burst to the manufacturer’s specification
3 A Length to be specified in the test plan
generaor
7 )
Ground reference plane IEC 643/1p
\\
- - Ay - -
Figure 9 — Block diagram for electrical fast transient/burst
immunity test
.
7.2)2 Verification of the test-instrumentation
Thel purpose of verification/is to ensure that the EFT/B test setup is operating corrgctly
between calibrations. The EFT/B test setup includes:

EFT/B generator;~

CDN; BN

N\
Capacitiye\eoupling clamp;

nteredtfinection cables.

exlfy that the system functions correctly, the following signals should be checked:

EFT/B signal present at the output terminal of the CDN;

EFT/B signal present at the capacitive coupling clamp.

It is sufficient to verify that burst transients (see Figure 2) are present at any level by using

suit

able measuring equipment (e.g. oscilloscope) without an EUT connected to the system.

Test laboratories may define an internal control reference value assigned to this verification
procedure.

An example of the verification procedure of the capacitive coupling clamp is given in
Figure 10.
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Oscilloscope

A

EFT/B ‘ Capacitive coupling clamp ‘

generator  : !

@%

(i

Figure 10 — Example of a verification setup of the capacitive couplin'g clamp

7-27.3 Test setup for type tests performed in laboratories

7.247.3.1 Test conditions

Ground reference plane 50 Q terminator/attenugtor

[EC 644/12

Thel| following requirements apply to tests performed in laborataries with the environmental

refgrence conditions specified in 8.1.

\¢

Flogr standing EUTs whe%her—staﬂen&#y—ﬂee#meun&ed—eﬁab#e—te& and equipment desig

ned

to e mounted in other configurations, unless otheiWise mentioned, shall be placed gn a
grolind reference plane and shall be insulated from)it\by an insulating support 6;4+m-+004-m

thick{see-Figure-7} with a thickness of (0,1 £ 0;05) m including non conductive roller/cas|
(seg Figure 11).

>0,5m >0,5 mkl
m

tors

1,0
AC mains
. Capacitive % supply
AC mains Coup"ng EUT
supply clamp &
< - 0,1m[ ~
EFT/i R — .y L
generator (A) 0,1 m4 : A
A
Contact to the ground Insulating
v reference plane support
Colpling/ il 4 .
detoupling - ‘ / 'S’LSU'?)tr't“Q EFT/B Grounding-conneclion-ssserding 1o
network (A) /2 PP generator (B)  the manufacturer's specification
reference Length to be specified in the test plan
plane
Grounding
cable
IEC 645/12

(A) location for supply line coupling

(B) location for signal lines coupling

Figure 11 — Example of a test setup for laboratory type tests
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gpeund—FeieFeneeuplranejLseeuErgweJ—y Table -top equment and equment normaIIy mounted
on ceilings or walls as well as built-in equipment shall be tested astable-topequipment with

the

EUT located 0:4m=0;04m (0,1 + 0,01) m above the ground reference plane.

Testing of large table-top equipment or multiple systems can be performed on the floor;

mai

ntaining the same distances as for the test setup of table-top equipment.

The test generator and the coupling/decoupling network shall be placed-directlyon—and

bon

ded to the ground reference plane.

The| ground reference plane shall be a metallic sheet (copper or aluminium) of 0,25

min

mum thickness; other metallic materials may be used, but they shall have/at I

0,6% mm minimum thickness.

Thel minimum area size of the ground reference plane is 4+ 0,8 m x 1 m. The actual

dep

ends on the dimensions of the EUT.

The| ground reference plane shall project beyond the EUT by at least0,y1 m on all sides.

The| ground reference plane shall be connected to protective garth (PE) for safety reasonsg.

\

Thel EUT shall be arranged and connected to satisfy |ts functional requirements, accordin

the

equipment installation specifications.

Thel minimum distance between the EUT and all other conductive structures (e-g- inclu

the

generator, AE and the walls of a shlelded reom), except the ground reference plane, s

be more than 0,5 m.

All

cables to the EUT shall be placedion the insulation support 0,1 m above the gro

refdrence plane. Cables not subject:\fo electrical fast transients shall be routed as faf

pos

5ible from the cable under test to minimize the coupling between the cables.

Thel EUT shall be connected %6 the earthing system in accordance with the manufactur

inst

hllation specifications; no’additional earthing connections are allowed.

\

The| connection impedance of the coupling/decoupling network earth cables to the gro
reference plane and all bondings shall provide a low inductance.

N
Either a direct{Coupling network or a capacitive clamp shall be used for the application of|

test

voltages<The test voltages shall be coupled to all of the EUT ports in turn including th

betyeem two units of equipment involved in the test, unless the length of the interconned

cab

e‘makes it impossible to test (see Figure 12).

mm
past

Size

g to

ing
hall

und
as

ers

und

—

he
ose
ting
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1,0m 1,0m

v

EUT EUT

Capacitive

buupiillg
AC iains supply clamp \ AC mains supply
T A /7 A/ 7

Insulating ! Insulating \ #
support Ground reference support
plane
Ground|ng connection according to Grounding connection according to
he marjufacturer’s specification the manufacturer’s specification
Length fo be specified in the test plan L Length to be specified in the test-plan
To EFT/B generator \ ) IEC 646/12
\\

Equipment without cables provided should be tested accordipd\t® the operating/installation instruction or wjth a
worslt case scenario.

NOTE The cable length to be tested is usually specified by product committees.

Figure 12 — Example of test setup using a floor standing system of two EUTs

Equipment with elevated cable entries shall be set up as outlined in Figure 13.
\.

Dedoupling networks or commdii mode absorbing devices shall be used to protect auxiliary
equjpment and public netwerks.

When using the coupling clamp, the minimum distance between the coupling plates and all
othegr conductive surfaces (including the generator), except the ground reference plane
beneath the coupling clamp and beneath the EUT, shall be at least 0,5 m.

The distance between any coupling devices and the EUT shall be (0,5 - 0/+0,1) m for table-
top equipment testing, and (1,0 + 0,1) m for floor standing equipment, unless otherwise
specified in product standards. When it is not physically possible to apply the distances
mentioned above, other distances can be used and shall be recorded in the test report.
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